
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

UkeTunes 
60s & 70s 

 
 
 
 
 

A selection of non-traditional songs for the ukulele from the 1960s and 1970s 
 

https://uketunes.wordpress.com/ 
 

Edition 2 
 

  

https://uketunes.wordpress.com/


UkeTunes 
 

UkeTunes, The 60s and 70s                                   (https://uketunes.wordpress.com/) Page 2 
 

Contents 
 

AUTOBAHN 4 

BAKER STREET 6 

BE THANKFUL FOR WHAT YOU’VE GOT 8 

BEING BOILED 10 

BRASS BUTTONS 12 

BRIGHT SIDE OF THE ROAD 13 

DON’T LET IT TROUBLE YOUR MIND 14 

EASY 15 

FEELING GOOD 16 

FEMME FATALE 17 

FOLLOW YOU, FOLLOW ME 18 

GEORGIA ON MY MIND 19 

GET IT RIGHT NEXT TIME 20 

HELP ME MAKE IT THROUGH THE NIGHT 22 

“HEROES” 23 

HOW SWEET IT IS 24 

I SHALL BE RELEASED 25 

IN MY HOUR OF DARKNESS 26 

IT’S ALL OVER NOW, BABY BLUE 27 

IT’S TOO LATE 28 

JUST NOW 29 

LET YOUR YEAH BE YEAH 30 

LORD OF THE STARFIELDS 31 

LOVE IS THE DRUG 32 

LYIN’ EYES 33 

MOON RIVER 35 

NEVER CAN SAY GOODBYE 36 

ODE TO BILLY JOE 37 

ONE WAY OR ANOTHER 38 

OVER THE HILL 39 

PICTURE THIS 40 

RAINBOW CONNECTION 41 

RAINDROPS KEEP FALLING ON MY HEAD 43 

RHINESTONE COWBOY 44 

RHYTHM OF THE RAIN 45 

SPACER 46 

SUBSTITUTE 47 

https://uketunes.wordpress.com/


UkeTunes 
 

UkeTunes, The 60s and 70s                                   (https://uketunes.wordpress.com/) Page 3 
 

SUGAR TOWN 48 

SUNSHINE SUPERMAN 49 

SWEET BABY JAMES 51 

TEARS OF A CLOWN 52 

THE TOWN I LOVED SO WELL 54 

TOP OF THE POPS 55 

VIRGINIA PLAIN 56 

VENUS 58 

WALK ON BY 59 

(WHAT’S SO FUNNY ‘BOUT) PEACE, LOVE AND UNDERSTANDING 60 

WICHITA LINEMAN 61 

WICHITA LINEMAN (WITH SOLOS) 62 

YOU ARE THE SUNSHINE OF MY LIFE 64 

YOU GIVE A LITTLE LOVE 65 

YOU’VE GOT A FRIEND 66 

 
NOTE: All songs and chords assume a GCEA tuned ukulele. 

 
DISCLAIMER:  All song sheets in this book are intended for private, educational, and research purposes only and 
not for financial gain in any form. It is acknowledged that all song copyrights belong to their respective parties. 

  

https://uketunes.wordpress.com/


UkeTunes 
 

UkeTunes, The 60s and 70s                                   (https://uketunes.wordpress.com/) Page 4 
 

Autobahn (by Kraftwerk) 
{ 1974 }{ http://wp.me/p3Nj6p-kp } 

 
Intro:  [F] / / / | [Bb] / [C] / | [F] / / / | / / / / | 
  [F] / / / | [Bb] / [C] / | [F] / / / | / / / / | 
 
Verse:  (riff 1) [F] / / / | [Bb] / [C] / | [F] / / / | / / / / |   
(instr) (riff 1) [F] / / / | [Bb] / [C] / | [F] / / / | / / / / |   
 (riff 2) [G] / / / | [C] / [D] / | [G] / / / | / / / / |   
 (riff 2) [G] / / / | [C] / [D] / | [G] / / / | / / / / |   
 (riff 3) [D] / / / | / / / / | / / / / | / / / / |   
 (riff 3) [D] / / / | / / / / | / / / / | / / / / |   
 (riff 4) [Bb] / / / | [C] / / / | [D] / / / | / / / / | 
 
Verse: (riff 1) [F] / / / | [Bb] / [C] / | [F] / / / | / / / / |    
 (riff 1) Wir [F] fahr'n fahr'n fahr'n auf der [Bb] Auto[C]-bahn 
  Wir [F] fahr'n fahr'n fahr'n auf der Auto-bahn 
 (riff 2) [G] / / / | [C] / [D] / | [G] / / / | / / / / |    
 (riff 2) [G] Vor uns liegt ein [C] weites [D] Tal  
  Die [G] Sonne scheint mit Glitzerstrahl 
 (riff 3) [D] / / / | / / / / | / / / / | / / / / |   
 (riff 3) [D] / / / | / / / / | / / / / | / / / / |   
 (riff 5) [Bb] / / / | [C] / / / | [A] / / / | / / / / | / / / / | / / / / |  
 
Interlude: [A] / / / | / / / / | / / / / | / / / / | 
  [A] / / / | / / / / | / / / / | / / / / | 
 (riff 6) [A] / / / | / / / / | / / / / | / / / / |   
 (riff 6) [A] / / / | / / / / | / / / / | / / / / |    
  [Bb] / / / | [C] / / / | [D] / / / | / / / / | / / / / | / / / / | 
 
Verse: (riff 1)  [F] / / / | [Bb] / [C] / | [F] / / / | / / / / |    
  Wir [F] fahr'n fahr'n fahr'n auf der [Bb] Auto[C]-bahn 
  Wir [F] fahr'n fahr'n fahr'n auf der Auto-bahn 
 (riff 2) [G] / / / | [C] / [D] / | [G] / / / | / / / / |    
  Wir [G] fahr'n fahr'n fahr'n auf der [C] Auto[D]-bahn 
  Wir [G] fahr'n fahr'n fahr'n auf der Auto-bahn 
 (riff 3) [D] / / / | / / / / | / / / / | / / / / |   
 (riff 3) [D] / / / | / / / / | / / / / | / / / / |   
 (riff 5) [Bb] / / / | [C] / / / | <A>  
 
 
 

                   

  

https://uketunes.wordpress.com/
http://wp.me/p3Nj6p-kp


UkeTunes 
 

UkeTunes, The 60s and 70s                                   (https://uketunes.wordpress.com/) Page 5 
 

Riff 1:          Riff 2: 

       [F]       [Bb]  [C]    [F]                [G]          [C]    [D]    [G] 
xA|-0------1---3-|-0-------------|   xA|-2------3---5-|-2-------------| 

xE|--------------|---------------|   xE|--------------|---------------| 

xC|--------------|---------------|   xC|--------------|---------------| 

xG|--------------|---------------|    xG|--------------|---------------|  

 

 

 

Riff 3: 
       [D] 
xA|-5---5---5-3---3---3-2-|-2---2-0---0----|-5---5---5-3---3---3-2-|-2---2-0---0----| 

xE| ----------------------|----------------|-----------------------|----------------| 

xC| ----------------------|----------------|-----------------------|----------------| 

xG| ----------------------|----------------|-----------------------|----------------|  

 

 

 

Riff 4:                Riff 5: 

       [Bb]        [C]            [D]                    [Bb]        [C]            [D] 
xA|-------------|---------------| xA|-------------|---------------|---------------| 

xE|-------------|---------------| xE|-------------|---------------|---------------| 

xC|-5-----7-----|-9-----9/2-----| xC|-5-----7-----|-3/4-----------|-9/2-----------|    

xG|-------------|---------------| xG|-------------|---------------|---------------| 

 

 

 

Riff 6 (interlude): 
       [A] 
xA|-0---9---7---------5---4-----|---------------------|  

xE|-------------9-5-----------5-|-----7---5-----------|  

xC|-----------------------------|-4-------------------|  

xG|-----------------------------|---------------------|  

 

 

 

 

 

  

https://uketunes.wordpress.com/


UkeTunes 
 

UkeTunes, The 60s and 70s                                   (https://uketunes.wordpress.com/) Page 6 
 

Baker Street (by Gerry Rafferty) 

{ 1978 } { http://wp.me/p3Nj6p-29 } 
 
Intro: | G / / / | Eb / / / | F / / / | / / / / | (x3) 
 | D / / / | / / F / | D / / / | / / F / | C / / / | A7sus4 / / / | G / / / | / / F / | (x2) 
 
[A] Winding your way down on Baker Street [Asus4] 
[A] Light in your head, and dead on your feet  
Well an[Em]-other crazy day, you [G] drink the night away 
And for[D]-get about [Dsus4] every[D]-thing 
 
[A] This city desert makes you feel so cold, it's [Asus4] got 
[A] So many people but it's got no soul  
And it's [Em] taken you so long to [G] find out you were wrong 
When you [D] thought it held [Dsus4] every[D]-thing 
 

[Dm7] You used to think that it was [Am] so easy 
[Dm7] You used to say that it was [Am] so easy 
But [C] you're tryin’, [G] you're tryin’ [D] now [Dsus4] 
[Dm7] Another year and then you'd [Am] be happy 
[Dm7] Just one more year and then you'd [Am] be happy 
But [C] you're cryin', [G] you're cryin' [A] now [F] 

 
Instrumental:  | D / / / | / / F / | D / / / | / / F / | C / / / | A7sus4 / / / | G / / / | / / F / | (x2) 
 
[A] Way down the street there's a light in his place [Asus4] 
You [A] open the door, he's got that look on his face  
And he [Em] asks you where you’ve been, you [G] tell him who you've seen 
And you [D] talk about [Dsus4] any[D]-thing 
 
[A] He's got this dream about buyin' some land  
[Asus4] He's gonna [A] give up the booze and the one night stands  
And [Em] then he'll settle down, it's a [G] quiet little town 
And for[D]-get about [Dsus4] every[D]-thing 
 

[Dm7] But you know he'll always [Am] keep moving 
[Dm7] You know he's never gonna [Am] stop moving 
Cause [C] he's rollin', [G] he's the rolling [D] stone [Dsus4] 
[Dm7] And when you wake up it's a [Am] new morning 
[Dm7] The sun is shining it's a [Am] new  morning 
And [C] you're going, [G] you're going [A] home [F] 

 
Instrumental: 
 
 | D / / / | / / F / | D / / / | / / F / | C / / / | A7sus4 / / / | G / / / | / / F / | (x3) 
 
 | G / / / | Eb / / / | F / / / | / / / / | (x3) 
 
 | D / / / | / / F / | D / / / | / / F / | C / / / | A7sus4 / / / | G / / / | / / F / | (to end) 
 

https://uketunes.wordpress.com/
http://wp.me/p3Nj6p-29


UkeTunes 
 

UkeTunes, The 60s and 70s                                   (https://uketunes.wordpress.com/) Page 7 
 

 

                    
 

               
 
 
 
Intro tab 
 

 [G]                [Eb]             [F] 

|-2------------0---|-1--------------|------0-----------|-----------------| 

|------------------|-3---3----------|------------------|-----------------| 

|------------------|-------3--------|-2----------------|-----------------| 

|------------------|----------------|------------------|-----------------| 

 

 [G]               [Eb]              [F] 

|-------2---------|-------1---------|------------------|---------------0-| 

|-----------------|-----------------|---------3--------|-----------------| 

|-2---------------|-3---------------|-0----------------|-----------------| 

|-----------------|-----------------|------------------|-----------------| 

 

 [G]               [Eb]              [F] 

|-2h3h2---------0-|-1-----------5-3-|-5-----3-0------3-|-0----0-8-7-5----| 

|-----------------|-3---3-----------|------------------|--------5------8-| 

|-----------------|--------3--------|------------------|--------5--------| 

|-----------------|-----------------|------------------|-----------------| 

 

 [D]                       [F]       [D]                       [F] 

|-5h7p5-----------|-------0-8-7-5---|-0----------------|------0-8-7-5----| 

|-5---------------|---------5-----8-|-5s4s5------------|--------5------8-| 

|-6---------------|---------5-------|-6s5s6------------|--------5--------| 

|-----------------|-----------------|------------------|-----------------| 

 

 [C]               [A7sus4]           G                        [F]                   

|-3---------------|-0-----0-8-7-5---|-5h7p5------------|-----------------| 

|-3---------------|-0-------------8-|-7----------------|-----------------| 

|-4---------------|-1---------------|-7-------5h7-5-2--|-----------------| 

|-0---------------|-0---------------|-0----------------|-----------------| 

 

 

(by bertiebeetle, from http://www.ukuleleunderground.com/forum/showthread.php?51033-Baker-St

reet-sax-solo-and-intro-anyone)  

 
 

 

  

https://uketunes.wordpress.com/
http://www.ukuleleunderground.com/forum/showthread.php?51033-Baker-Street-sax-solo-and-intro-anyone
http://www.ukuleleunderground.com/forum/showthread.php?51033-Baker-Street-sax-solo-and-intro-anyone


UkeTunes 
 

UkeTunes, The 60s and 70s                                   (https://uketunes.wordpress.com/) Page 8 
 

Be Thankful For What You’ve Got  

(by William DeVaughn) 
{ 1974 } { http://wp.me/p3Nj6p-aW } 

 

Intro: [F#m7] [Em7] [F#m7] [Em7] 
 
Though you may [F#m7] not drive a great big Cadillac [Em7] 
Gangsta [F#m7] whitewalls 
TV antennas in [Em7] the back 
You may not [F#m7] have a car at all [Em7] 
But re[F#m7]-member brothers and sisters 
You can [Em7] still stand tall 
Just be [F#m7] thankful for what you've [Em7] got 
 
Though you may [F#m7] not drive a great big Cadillac [Em7] 
Diamond in the back, sunroof top, diggin' the scene with a gangsta lean  
[F#m7] Gangsta whitewalls 
TV antennas [Em7] in the back 
You may not [F#m7] have a car at all [Em7] 
But re[F#m7]-member brothers and sisters 
You can [Em7] still stand tall   
Just be [F#m7] thankful for what you've [Em7] got 
 

[F#m7] Diamond in the back, sunroof top, diggin' the scene with a gangsta lean,  
Wooh-[Em7] ooh-ooh 
[F#m7] Diamond in the back, sunroof top, diggin' the scene with a gangsta lean,  
Wooh-[Em7] ooh-ooh 
[F#m7] Diamond in the back, sunroof top, diggin' the scene with a gangsta lean,  
Wooh-[Em7] ooh-ooh 

 
Though you may [F#m7] not drive a great big Cadillac [Em7] 
Gangsta [F#m7] whitewalls 
TV antennas [Em7] in the back 
You may not [F#m7] have a car at all [Em7] 
But re[F#m7]-member brothers and sisters 
You can [Em7] still stand tall 
 
  

https://uketunes.wordpress.com/
http://wp.me/p3Nj6p-aW


UkeTunes 
 

UkeTunes, The 60s and 70s                                   (https://uketunes.wordpress.com/) Page 9 
 

[F#m7] Diamond in the back, sunroof top, diggin' the scene with a gangsta lean,  
Wooh-[Em7] ooh-ooh 
[F#m7] Diamond in the back, sunroof top, diggin' the scene with a gangsta lean,  
Wooh-[Em7] ooh-ooh 

 
[Instrumental Interlude] [F#m7] [Em7] 

 
[F#m7] Diamond in the back, sunroof top, diggin' the scene with a gangsta lean,  
Wooh-[Em7] ooh-ooh 
[F#m7] Diamond in the back, sunroof top, diggin' the scene with a gangsta lean,  
Wooh-[Em7] ooh-ooh 
 
 

        
 

Riff 
xA|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------| 

xE|-12-12-12-9----12-12-12-9----12-12-12-9----12-12-12-9--------------------------| 

xC|---------------------------------------------------------9--11--9--11--9—11----| 

xG|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------| 

  

https://uketunes.wordpress.com/


UkeTunes 
 

UkeTunes, The 60s and 70s                                   (https://uketunes.wordpress.com/) Page 10 
 

Being Boiled (by The Human League) 

{ 1978 } { http://wp.me/p3Nj6p-aP } 

 

Intro: [Am] [Am] [Am] [Am]  
 [C] [Em] [Am] [Am] [C] [Em] [Am] [Am] 
 
[Am] Listen to the voice of Buddha  
[Am] Saying stop your sericulture  
[C] Little people like your offspring 
[Em] Boiled alive for some gods stocking 
[Am] Buddha's watching, Buddha's waiting  
 
[C] [Em] [Am] [Am]  
 
[Am] Just because the kid's an orphan 
[Am] Is no excuse for thoughtless slaying 
[C] Children don't forget this torture 
[Em] Just because you call her mother 
[Am] Doesn't mean that she's your better 
 
[C] [Em] [Am] [Am] 
 
[Am] Once more with the voice of Buddha 
[Am] He'll say carry on your slaughter 
[C] Who cares for the little children 
[Em] You may slice with no conviction 
[Am] Blind revenge on a blameless victim 
 
[C] [Em] [Am] [Am] 
 
[Am] Listen to the voice of Buddha 
[Am] Saying stop your sericulture 
[C] Little people like your offspring 
[Em] Boiled alive for some gods stocking 
[Am] Buddha's watching, Buddha's waiting 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

Optional riff: 
Play this optional riff at the end of lines 1, 2 and 5 in the verse, and in the interludes between verses. 
 

[Am] / / / [Am/D] [Am/C] 

 
             

  

https://uketunes.wordpress.com/
http://wp.me/p3Nj6p-aP


UkeTunes 
 

UkeTunes, The 60s and 70s                                   (https://uketunes.wordpress.com/) Page 11 
 

Intro tab: 
   Am                  Am                  Am                  Am 

xA|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|----------|---------| 

xE|-4h5-----|---------|-4h5-----|---------|-4h5-----|---------|-4h5------|---------| 

xC|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|----------|---------| 

xG|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|----------|---------|  

 

   C         Em        Am                   C         Em        Am     

xA|-3-------|-7-------|-0-----53-|-0-------|-3-------|-7-------|-0-----53-|-0-------| 

xE|---------|---------|----------|---------|---------|---------|----------|---------| 

xC|---------|---------|----------|---------|---------|---------|----------|---------| 

xG|---------|---------|----------|---------|---------|---------|----------|---------| 

 

 

 

 

Verse tab: 
   Am                  Am                  Am                  Am 

xA|---------------|---------------|---------------|---------------| 

xE|-4h5----4h5----|-4h5----4h5----|-4h5----4h5----|-4h5----4h5----| 

xC|---------------|---------------|---------------|---------------| 

xG|---------------|---------------|---------------|---------------|  

 

   C       Em      Am                            C       Em      Am     

xA|-3-----|-7-----|--------------|--------------|-3-----|-7-----|--------------|-------------| 

xE|-------|-------|-4h5---4h5----|-4h5---4h5----|-------|-------|-4h5---4h5----|-4h5---4h5---| 

xC|-------|-------|--------------|--------------|-------|-------|--------------|-------------| 

xG|-------|-------|--------------|--------------|-------|-------|--------------|-------------| 

 

 

  

https://uketunes.wordpress.com/


UkeTunes 
 

UkeTunes, The 60s and 70s                                   (https://uketunes.wordpress.com/) Page 12 
 

Brass Buttons (by Gram Parsons) 

{ 1974 }  

 
Intro: [Dm] [G] [C] [C] 
 
Brass [Dm] buttons, green [G] silks and silver [C] shoes [C] 
Warm [Dm] evenings, pale [G] mornings, bottle of [C] blues [C] 
And the [Em] tiny golden [C] pins  
That she [F] wore up in her [D] hair [D] 
Brass [Dm] buttons, green [G] silks and silver [C] shoes [C] 
 
 
[Dm] My mind was [G] young until she [C] grew [C] 
[Dm] My secret thoughts known [G] only by a [C] few [C] 
It was a [Em] dream much too [C] real 
To be [F] leaned against too [D] long [D] 
[Dm] All the [G] time I think she [C] knew [C] 
 
 
[Dm] Her words still [G] dance inside my [C] head [C] 
[Dm] Her comb still [G] lies beside my [C] bed [C] 
And the [Em] sun comes up with[C]-out her 
It just [F] doesn't know she's [D] gone [D] 
But [Dm] I remember [G] everything she [C] said [C] 
 
 
Brass [Dm] buttons, green [G] silks and silver [C] shoes [C] 
Warm [Dm] evenings, pale [G] mornings, bottle of [C] blues [C] 
And the [Em] tiny golden [C] pins  
That she [F] wore up in her [D] hair [D] 
Brass [Dm] buttons, green [G] silks and silver [C] shoes [C] 
 
 
Outro: [Dm] [G] [C] <C> 
 
 

             
 

  

https://uketunes.wordpress.com/


UkeTunes 
 

UkeTunes, The 60s and 70s                                   (https://uketunes.wordpress.com/) Page 13 
 

Bright Side Of The Road (by Van Morrison) 

{ 1979 } { http://wp.me/p3Nj6p-1q } 

 
Intro: [C] [Em] [F] [G] [C] [F] [C] [G] 
 
[C] From the [Em] dark end of the [F] street  [G] 
[C] To the [Em] bright side of the [F] road  [G] 
[C] We'll be [Em] lovers once [F] again 
On the [G] bright side of the [C] road  [F] [C] [G] 
 
[C] Little [Em] darling come with [F] me  [G] 
[C] And [Em] help me share my [F] load  [G] 
[C] From the [Em] dark end of the [F] street 
To the [G] bright side of the [C] road  [F] [C] [C7] 
 

Chorus: 
And in[F]-to this life we're born  [Fm] 
Baby, [C] sometimes, sometimes we don't know [C7] why 
[F] And time seems to go by so [Fm] fast 
[D] In the twinkling of an [G] eye  [G7] 

 
[C] Let's en[Em]-joy it while we [F] can  [G] 
[C] [Em] Help me share my [F] load  [G] 
[C] From the [Em] dark end of the [F] street 
To the [G] bright side of the [C] road  [F] [C] [G] 
 
Instrumental verse: (ending [F] [C] [C7]) 
 

Repeat Chorus: 
 
[C] Let's en[Em]-joy it while we [F] can  [G] 
[C] And [Em] help me sing my [F] song  [G] 
[C] Little [Em] darling come a[F]-long 
To the [G] bright side of the [C] road  [F] [C] [G] 
 
[C] From the [Em] dark end of the [F] street  [G] 
[C] To the [Em] bright side of the [F] road  [G] 
[C] Little [Em] darling come with [F] me   
To the [G] bright side of the [C] road  [F] [C] [G] 
 
[C] On the [Em] dark end of the [F] street  [G] 
[C] To the [Em] bright side of the [F] road  [G] 
[C] We'll be [Em] lovers once [F] again 
On the [G] bright side of the [C] road  [F] [C] [G]  (repeat last two lines) 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

  

https://uketunes.wordpress.com/
http://wp.me/p3Nj6p-1q


UkeTunes 
 

UkeTunes, The 60s and 70s                                   (https://uketunes.wordpress.com/) Page 14 
 

Don’t Let It Trouble Your Mind 
(written by Dolly Parton) 
{ 1969 } {http://wp.me/p3Nj6p-bD } 

 
Intro: [C] [C] [Bb] [C] [C] 
 
Our [C] love affair is [Bb] bittersweet, [C] insecure and [F] incomplete 
And I've [C] often wondered [Bb] why your leaving's [C] been so [Bb] long de[C]-layed [C] 
It's [C] all become so [Bb] complicated, [C] maybe you feel [F] obligated 
And [C] out of sympa[G]-thy for me, you [C] stay [C] 
 

But [F] I had rather [Bb] live alone  
Than [F] live with someone [Bb] who doesn't [F] love me [F] 
And I'd [F] rather have you [Bb] go than stay  
And [F] put me down [Bb] thinkin' you're a[F]-bove me [F] 
Our [F] love affair is [Bb] so wound up, it's [F] best that [Eb] we un[F]-wind 
And if [C] you don't love me, [F] leave me, and don't [C] let it [Bb] trouble your [C] mind 
[Bb] Mmm, mmm, mmm, [C] mmm 
[Bb] Mmm, mmm, [C] mmm [C] 

 
You've [C] waited much too [Bb] long to leave, a[C]-fraid of [Bb] how I'd [C] take it 
And I'm [C] deeply touched by [Bb] your concern, but [C] I think [Bb] I can [C] make it 
It [C] won't be easy [Bb] for a while, but [C] I'll for[Bb]-get in [C] time 
And if [C] you don't love me, [F] leave me, and don't [C] let it [Bb] trouble your [C] mind [C] 
 

[F] I had rather [Bb] live alone  
Than [F] live with someone [Bb] who doesn't [F] love me [F] 
And I'd [F] rather have you [Bb] go than stay  
And [F] put me down [Bb] thinkin' you're a[F]-bove me [F] 
Our [F] love affair is [Bb] so wound up, it's [F] best that [Eb] we un[F]-wind 
And if [C] you don't love me, [F] leave me, and don't [C] let it [Bb] trouble your [C] mind 
[Bb] Mmm, mmm, mmm, [C] mmm 
[Bb] Mmm, mmm, [C] mmm [C] 

 
[C] [Bb] [C]-[Bb] [C] 
[C] [Bb] [C]-[Bb] [C] 
[C] [Bb] [C]-[Bb] [C] 
[C] [F] [C]-[Bb] [C] 
[Bb] [C] [Bb] [C] [C] [C] 
 
Our [C] love affair is [Bb] bittersweet, [C] insecure and [F] incomplete 
And I've [C] often wondered [Bb] why your leaving's [C] been so [Bb] long de[C]-layed [C] 

 
 

             

https://uketunes.wordpress.com/
http://wp.me/p3Nj6p-bD


UkeTunes 
 

UkeTunes, The 60s and 70s                                   (https://uketunes.wordpress.com/) Page 15 
 

Easy (by The Commodores) 
{ 1977 }  
 

Intro: [G] / / / / [Bm7] / / / / [Am7] / / / / / / / /  (x2) 
 
[G] I know it sounds [Bm7] funny but I just can't [Am7] stand the pain  
[G] Girl I'm [Bm7] leaving you to[Am7]-morrow  
[G] Seems to [Bm7] me girl you know I've done [Am7] all I can  
[G] You see I [Bm7] beg, stole, and I [Am7] borrowed  
[Am7] Yeah!  
 

That's why I'm [G] easy [Bm7]  [Am7] 
I'm easy like Sunday mor[G]-ning [Bm7]  [Am7] 
It's why I'm [G] easy  [Bm7]  [Am7] 
Easy like Sunday mor[F]-ning [C]  [G] 

 
[G] Why in the [Bm7] world would anybody put [Am7] chains on me? 
[G] I've [Bm7] paid my dues to [Am7] make it 
[G] Everybody [Bm7] wants me to be what they [Am7] want me to be 
[G] I'm not [Bm7] happy when I try to [Am7] fake it! 
[Am7] No! 
 

That's why I'm [G] easy [Bm7]  [Am7] 
I'm easy like Sunday mor[G]-ning [Bm7]  [Am7] 
It's why I'm [G] easy  [Bm7]  [Am7] 
Easy like Sunday mor[F]-ning [C]  [G] 

 
I want to be [Fmaj7] high, [Em7] so [Dm7] high  
I want to be [Fmaj7] free to know the things I do [Em7] are [Dm7] right  
I want to be [Fmaj7] free  
[Em7] Just [Dm7] me, oh babe!  
[Bb] / / / / [F] / / / / [Dm7] / / / / [C] / / / / / / / / 
 
Instrumental : [G] / / / / [Bm7] / / / / [Am7] / / / / / / / /  (x4) 
 

That's why I'm [G] easy [Bm7]  [Am7] 
I'm easy like Sunday mor[G]-ning [Bm7]  [Am7] 
It's why I'm [G] easy  [Bm7]  [Am7] 
Easy like Sunday mor[F]-ning [C]  [G] 
 

                 

  

https://uketunes.wordpress.com/


UkeTunes 
 

UkeTunes, The 60s and 70s                                   (https://uketunes.wordpress.com/) Page 16 
 

Feeling Good (by Nina Simone) 
{ 1965 } { http://wp.me/p3Nj6p-bU } 

 
Intro : [Gm] [Gm/F] [Gm/Eb] [Gm/D] (x2) 
 
[Gm] Birds flying [Gm/F] high [Gm/Eb] you know how I [Gm/D] feel 
[Gm] Sun in the [Gm/F] sky [Gm/Eb] you know how I [Gm/D] feel 
[Gm] Reeds driftin’ on [Gm/F] by [Gm/Eb] you know how I [Gm/D] feel 
 

It’s a [Gm] new dawn, it’s a [Gm/F] new day 
It’s a [Gm/Eb] new life [Gm/D] f-o-r  [C] me [D] 
And I’m feeling [Gm] good [Gm/F] [Gm/Eb] [Gm/D] 

   
[Gm] Fish in the [Gm/F] sea [Gm/Eb] you know how I [Gm/D] feel 
[Gm] River running [Gm/F] free [Gm/Eb] you know how I [Gm/D] feel 
[Gm] Blossom on the [Gm/F] tree [Gm/Eb] you know how I [Gm/D] feel 
 

It’s a [Gm] new dawn, it’s a [Gm/F] new day 
It’s a [Gm/Eb] new life [Gm/D] f-o-r  [C] me [D]  
And I’m feeling [Gm] good [Gm/F] [Gm/Eb] [Gm/D] 

   
[Gm] Dragonfly out in the [Gm/F] sun [Gm/Eb] you know what I [Gm/D] mean, don’t you know 
[Gm] Butterflies all havin’ [Gm/F] fun [Gm/Eb] you know what I [Gm/D] mean 
[Gm] Sleep in [Gm/F] peace when day is [Gm/Eb] done, that’s what I [Gm/D] mean 
 

And this [Gm] old world is a [Gm/F] new world 
And a [Gm/Eb] bold world  [Gm/D] f-o-r  [C] me [D] 
And I’m feeling [Gm] good [Gm/F] [Gm/Eb] [Gm/D]  

 
[Gm] Stars when you [Gm/F] shine [Gm/Eb] you know how I [Gm/D] feel 
[Gm] Scent of the [Gm/F] pine [Gm/Eb] you know how I [Gm/D] feel 
Oh [Gm] freedom is [Gm/F] mine and I [Gm/Eb] know how I [Gm/D] feel 
 

It’s a [Gm] new dawn, it’s a [Gm/F] new day 
It’s a [Gm/Eb] new life [Gm/D] f-o-r  [C] me [D] 
And I’m feeling <Gm> good 

 

 
 

                

  

https://uketunes.wordpress.com/
http://wp.me/p3Nj6p-bU


UkeTunes 
 

UkeTunes, The 60s and 70s                                   (https://uketunes.wordpress.com/) Page 17 
 

Femme Fatale (by Velvet Underground) 

{ 1967 } { http://wp.me/p3Nj6p-9j } 

 
Intro:  [Cmaj7] [Fmaj7] [Cmaj7] [Fmaj7] 
  
[Cmaj7] Here she [Fmaj7] comes, [Cmaj7] you better watch your [Fmaj7] step 
[Cmaj7] She's going to [F] break your heart in [Dm] two, it's [G] true 
[Cmaj7] It's not hard to rea[Fmaj7]-lize 
Just [Cmaj7] look into her false coloured [Fmaj7] eyes 
[Cmaj7] She builds you [F] up to just put you [Dm] down, what a [G] clown 
 

Chorus: 
'Cause everybody [C] knows  (She's a femme fa[F]-tale) 
The things she does to [C] please  (She's a femme fa[F]-tale) 
She's just a little [C] tease  (She's a femme fa[F]-tale) 
See the way she [Dm] walks 
Hear the way she [Bb] talks  [G] 

 
[Cmaj7] You're put down in her [Fmaj7] book 
You're [Cmaj7] number thirty seven, have a [Fmaj7] look 
[Cmaj7] She's going to [F] smile to make you [Dm] frown, what a [G] clown 
[Cmaj7] Little boy, she's from the [Fmaj7] street 
Be[Cmaj7]-fore you start, you're already [Fmaj7] beat 
[Cmaj7] She's going to [F] play you for a [Dm] fool, yes it's [G] true 
 

Chorus: 
'Cause everybody [C] knows  (She's a femme fa[F]-tale) 
The things she does to [C] please  (She's a femme fa[F]-tale) 
She's just a little [C] tease  (She's a femme fa[F]-tale) 
See the way she [Dm] walks 
Hear the way she [Bb] talks  [G] 

 
'Cause everybody [C] knows  (She's a femme fa[F]-tale) 
The things she does to [C] please  (She's a femme fa[F]-tale) 
She's just a little [C] tease  (She's a femme fa[F]-tale) 
Ooh ooh [C] oh  [F] 
Ooh ooh [C] oh  [F] 
Ooh ooh <C> oh  

 
 
 

             

  

https://uketunes.wordpress.com/
http://wp.me/p3Nj6p-9j


UkeTunes 
 

UkeTunes, The 60s and 70s                                   (https://uketunes.wordpress.com/) Page 18 
 

Follow You, Follow Me (by Genesis) 

{ 1978 } { http://wp.me/p3Nj6p-p } 

 
Intro: [G] [Gmaj7] [C] [D] [G] [Gmaj7] [C] [D] 
 
[G] Stay with [Am] me, my [G] love I hope you'll [Am] always be 
[Dm] Right here by my [G] side, if ever I [C] need you, [Am7] oh my [D] love 
[G] In your [Am] arms, I [G] feel so safe and [Am] so secure 
[Dm] Every day is [G] such a perfect [C] day to spend,  
[Am7] alone with [D] you 
 

Chorus: 
I will [G] follow [Gmaj7] you if you [C] follow [D] me 
All the [G] days and [Gmaj7] nights that we [C] know will [D] be 
I will [G] stay with [Am] you if you [D7] stay with [B7] me 
Just one [Em] single [G] tear in each [C] passing [D] year 

 
[G] With the [Am] dark, oh I [G] see so very [Am] clearly now 
[Dm] All my fears are [G] drifting by me so [C] slowly now, [Am7] fading a[D]-way 
[G] I can [Am] say, the [G] night is long but [Am] you are here 
[Dm] Close at hand though I'm [G] better for the [C] smile you give,  
[Am7] and while I [D] live 
 

Chorus: 
 
Instrumental: [G] [Gmaj7] [C] [D] [G] [Gmaj7] [C] [D] 
                        [G] [Am] [D7] [B7] [Em] [G] [C] [D] 

 
Chorus: (repeat to fade) 

 
 

          
 

  

https://uketunes.wordpress.com/
http://wp.me/p3Nj6p-p


UkeTunes 
 

UkeTunes, The 60s and 70s                                   (https://uketunes.wordpress.com/) Page 19 
 

Georgia On My Mind (recorded by Willie Nelson ) 

{ 1978 }  

 

Intro: (verse) 
 
[C] Georgia, [E7] Georgia,  
[Am] the [Am] whole day [D7] through [Fm] 
Just an [C] old sweet [A7] song keeps  
[Dm7] Georgia [G7] on my [Em7] mind [A7] [Dm7] [Gaug] 
 
[C] Georgia, [E7] Georgia,  
[Am] a [Am] song of [D7] you [Fm] 
Comes [C] sweet and [A7] clear as  
[Dm7] moonlight [G7] through the [C] pines [C] [E7] [E7] 
 

[Am] Other [Dm] arms reach [Am] out to [Dm] me 
[Am] Other [Dm] eyes [Am7] smile tender[D7]-ly 
[Am] Still in [Dm] peaceful [C] dreams I [C#dim] see 
the [Dm7] road leads [C#dim] back to [Dm7] you [G7]-[Gaug] 

 
[C] Georgia, [E7] Georgia,  
[Am] no [Am] peace I [D7] find [Fm] 
Just an [C] old sweet [A7] song keeps  
[Dm7] Georgia [G7] on my [C] mind [C] [E7] [E7] 
 

[Am] Other [Dm] arms reach [Am] out to [Dm] me 
[Am] Other [Dm] eyes [Am7] smile tender[D7]-ly 
[Am] Still in [Dm] peaceful [C] dreams I [C#dim] see 
the [Dm7] road leads [C#dim] back to [Dm7] you [G7]-[Gaug] 

 
[C] Georgia, [E7] Georgia,  
[Am] no [Am] peace I [D7] find [Fm] 
Just an [C] old sweet [A7] song keeps  
[Dm7] Georgia [G7] on my [E7] mind [E7] [A7] [A7] 
Just an [Dm7] old sweet song keeps  
[Gaug] Georgia on my [C] mind [Dm7] <Cmaj7> 
 

                 
 

       
  

https://uketunes.wordpress.com/


UkeTunes 
 

UkeTunes, The 60s and 70s                                   (https://uketunes.wordpress.com/) Page 20 
 

Get It Right Next Time (by Gerry Rafferty) 
{ 1979 } { http://wp.me/p3Nj6p-cG } 

 
Intro : [Bb/G] / [A/G] / [Ab/G] / [G] /  (x3) 
 [Bb/G] / [A/G] / [F] / / /   [F] / / [C] 
 
[G] Out on the street I was [C] talkin' to a [G] man 
He said there's [F] so much of this [C] love of mine - 
that [F] I don't un[C]-der[G]-stand  [C]-[G] 
[G] You shouldn't worry I said that [C] ain't no [G] crime 
Cause [F] if you get it [C] wrong - 
you'll get it [F] right [C] next [G] time, [C] next time 
 

[Bb/G] / [A/G] / [Ab/G] / [G] /  (x3) 
[Bb/G] / [A/G] / [F] / / /   [F] / / [C] 

 
[G] You need direction, yeah you [C] need a [G] name 
When you're [F] standing in the [C] crossroads - 
every [F] highway [C] looks the [G] same [C]-[G] 
[G] After a while you can [C] recognize the [G] signs 
So [F] if you get it [C] wrong - 
you'll get it [F] right [C] next [G] time, [C] next time 
 

[Bb/G] / [A/G] / [Ab/G] / [G] /  (x3) 
[Bb/G] / [A/G] / [F] / / /   [F] / / [C] 

 
[G] Life is a liar yeah [C] life is a [G] cheat 
It'll [F] lead you on and [C] pull the ground - 
from [F] under[C]-neath your [G] feet [C]-[G] 
[G] No use complainin', don't you [C] worry, don't you [G] whine 
Cause [F] if you get it [C] wrong - 
you'll get it [F] right [C] next [G] time, [C] next time 
 

[Bb/G] / [A/G] / [Ab/G] / [G] /  (x3) 
[Bb/G] / [A/G] / [F] / / /   [F] / / [C] 

 
Break: [G]-[C]-[G] / / [C]-[G] / 
  [F] / [C] / [F]-[C]-[G]-[C] 
  [G]-[C]-[G] / / [C]-[G] 
  [F] / [C] / [F]-[C]-[G]-[C] 

 
[Bb/G] / [A/G] / [Ab/G] / [G] /  (x3) 
[Bb/G] / [A/G] / [F] / / /   [F] / / [C] 

 
  

https://uketunes.wordpress.com/
http://wp.me/p3Nj6p-cG


UkeTunes 
 

UkeTunes, The 60s and 70s                                   (https://uketunes.wordpress.com/) Page 21 
 

[G] You gotta grow, you gotta [C] learn by your mis[G]-takes 
You gotta [F] die a little [C] everyday - 
just to [F] try to [C] stay a[G]- wake [C]-[G] 
[G] When you believe there's no [C] mountain you can [G] climb 
And [F] if you get it [C] wrong - 
you'll get it [F] right [C] next [G] time, [C] next time 
 

[Bb/G] [A/G] [Ab/G] [G] Next time  
[Bb/G] [A/G] [Ab/G] [G] Hmm-mm  
 

Outro: [Bb/G] [A/G] [Ab/G] [G] (repeat to end) 
 
 
 

                
  

https://uketunes.wordpress.com/


UkeTunes 
 

UkeTunes, The 60s and 70s                                   (https://uketunes.wordpress.com/) Page 22 
 

Help Me Make It Through The Night  
(by Kris Kristofferson) 
{ 1970 } { http://wp.me/p3Nj6p-4n } 

 
Intro: [C] [Csus4] <C>    
 
[NC] Take the ribbon from your [C] hair [Csus4] [C]  
Shake it loose and let it [F] fall [F] // [Am] // 
[Dm] Laying soft upon my [G7] skin  
Like the shadows on the [C] wall [Csus4] <C> 
 
[NC] Come and lay down by my [C] side [Csus4] [C]  
Till the early morning [F] light [F] // [Am] // 
[Dm] All I'm takin' is your [G7] time  
Help me make it through the [C] night [Csus4] [C7]  
 

Chorus: 
I don't care who's right or [F] wrong  
I don't try to under[C]-stand 
Let the devil take to[D7]-morrow  
Lord tonight I need a [G] friend [G] <G7> 

 
[NC] Yesterday is dead and [C] gone [Csus4] [C]  
And tomorrow's out of [F] sight [F] // [Am] // 
[Dm] And it's sad to be a[G7]-lone  
Help me make it through the [C] night [Csus4] [C7]  
 

Chorus: 
I don't care who's right or [F] wrong  
I don't try to under[C]-stand  
Let the devil take to[D7]-morrow  
Lord tonight I need a [G] friend [G] <G7> 

 
[NC] Yesterday is dead and [C] gone [Csus4] [C]  
And tomorrow's out of [F] sight [F] // [Am] // 
[Dm] And it's sad to be a[G7]-lone  
(slowing) Help me make it through the [C] night 

 
 

                 

  

https://uketunes.wordpress.com/
http://wp.me/p3Nj6p-4n


UkeTunes 
 

UkeTunes, The 60s and 70s                                   (https://uketunes.wordpress.com/) Page 23 
 

“Heroes” (by David Bowie) 

{ 1977 } { http://wp.me/p3Nj6p-2Q } 

 
Intro: [D] [G] [D] [G]   
 
[D] I - I will be [G] King 
And [D] you - you will be [G] Queen 
For [C] nothing will drive them a[D]-way 
We can [Am] beat them [Em] just for one [D] day 
We can be [C] Heroes [G] just for one [D] day 
 
And [D] you - you can be [G] mean 
And [D] I - I'll drink all the [G] time 
'Cos we're [D] lovers and that is a [G] fact 
Yes we're [D] lovers and that is that [G] 
For [C] nothing will keep us to[D]-gether 
We could steal [Am] time [Em] just for one [D] day 
We can be [C] Heroes [Em] forever and [D] ever - what you say? 
 
Interlude: [D] [G] [D] [G]                        [Short (single) version starts 
here] 
 
[D] I - I wish you could [G] swim 
Like the [D] dolphins - like dolphins can [G] swim 
Though [C] nothing - nothing will keep us to[D]-gether 
We can [Am] beat them [Em] forever and [D] ever 
Oh we can be [C] Heroes [G] just for one [D] day 
 
Interlude: [D] [G] [D] [G]   
 
[D] I - I will be [G] King 
And [D] you - you will be [G] Queen 
Though [C] nothing will drive us a[D]-way 
We can be [Am] Heroes [Em] just for one [D] day 
We can be [C] us [G] just for one [D] day 
 
[D] I - I can re[G]-member   (I remember) 
[D] Standing by the [G] wall   (By the wall) 
And the [D] guards shot a[G]-bove our heads   (Over our heads) 
And we [D] kissed as though nothing would [G] fall   (Nothing could fall) 
 
And the [C] shame [Em] was on the [D] other side 
Oh we can [Am] beat them [Em] forever and [D] ever 
Then we can be [C] Heroes [G] just for one [D] day 
 
[D] We can be [G] Heroes 
[D] We can be [G] Heroes 
[D] We can be [G] Heroes, just for one [D] day  
[D] We can be [G] Heroes 
 
We’re [C] nothing and nothing will [D] help us 
Maybe we're [Am] lying [Em] then you better not stay [D] 
But we could be [C] safer [G] just for one [D] day 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 

  

https://uketunes.wordpress.com/
http://wp.me/p3Nj6p-2Q


UkeTunes 
 

UkeTunes, The 60s and 70s                                   (https://uketunes.wordpress.com/) Page 24 
 

How Sweet It Is (by Holland–Dozier–Holland / James Taylor) 
{ 1975 }{ http://wp.me/p3Nj6p-gm } 
 

[Dmaj7] How sweet (C#m7) it [Bm7] is to be [E(11)] loved by [A] you  
[Dmaj7] How sweet (C#m7) it [Bm7] is to be [E(11)] loved by [A] you [A] / / [Bm7] / /  

 
[A] I needed the shelter of [F#m] someone's arms [E7] and there (D#7) you [D7] were   
[A] I needed someone to [F#m] understand my ups and downs  
[E7] And there (D#7) you [D7] were   
[A] With sweet love and de[D7]-votion 
[F#m] Deeply touching my e[D7]-motion   
I want to [A] stop and thank you [D7] baby  
I just want to <A> stop <A> and thank you [D7] baby   
                                                                               (A7)  (Bb7)  (B7)  (C7)       

  
[Dmaj7] How sweet (C#m7) it [Bm7] is to be [E(11)] loved by [A] you  
[Dmaj7] How sweet (C#m7) it [Bm7] is to be [E(11)] loved by [A] you [A] / / [Bm7] / /  

 
[A] I close my eyes at [F#m] night,   
[E7] wondering where would I be (D#7) without [D7] you in my life   
[A] Everything I did was [F#m] just a bore,  
[E7] Everywhere I went it seems (D#7) I'd [D7] been there before   
But [A] you brightened up for me [D7] all of my days  
[F#m] With a love so sweet in [D7] so many ways   
I want to [A] stop and thank you [D7] baby  
I just want to <A> stop <A> and thank you [D7] baby  
                                                                               (A7)  (Bb7)  (B7)  (C7) 

 
[Dmaj7] How sweet (C#m7) it [Bm7] is to be [E(11)] loved by [A] you (it’s just like sugar sometimes) 

[Dmaj7] How sweet (C#m7) it [Bm7] is to be [E(11)] loved by [A] you [A] / / [Bm7] / /  
 
Instrumental: [A] [F#m] [E7] (D#7) [D7]  
  [A] [F#m] [E7] (D#7) [D7]  
 
[A] You were better to me than I [D7] was to myself   
[F#m] For me, there's you and there ain't [D7] nobody else  
I want to [A] stop and thank you [D7] baby  
I just want to <A> stop <A> and thank you [D7] baby  
                                                                               (A7)  (Bb7)  (B7)  (C7) 

 
[Dmaj7] How sweet (C#m7) it [Bm7] is to be [E(11)] loved by [A] you  
[Dmaj7] How sweet (C#m7) it [Bm7] is to be [E(11)] loved by [A] you 
[Dmaj7] How sweet (C#m7) it [Bm7] is to be [E(11)] loved by [A] you (it’s like jelly, baby) 

[Dmaj7] How sweet (C#m7) it [Bm7] is to be [E(11)] loved by [A] you (just like honey to the bee, baby) 
[Dmaj7] How sweet (C#m7) it [Bm7] is to be [E(11)] loved by [A] you  (repeat to end) 

 

                   

https://uketunes.wordpress.com/
http://wp.me/p3Nj6p-gm


UkeTunes 
 

UkeTunes, The 60s and 70s                                   (https://uketunes.wordpress.com/) Page 25 
 

I Shall Be Released (by Bob Dylan) 

{ 1968 } { http://wp.me/p3Nj6p-8F } 

 
[A] They say ev'rything can be re[Bm]-placed, 
[C#m] Yet ev'ry [Bm] distance is not [A] near. 
[A] So I remember ev'ry [Bm] face 
[C#m] Of ev'ry [Bm] man who put me [A] here. 
 

 
[A] I see my light come [Bm] shining 
[C#m] From the [Bm] west unto the [A] east. 
[A] Any day now, [Bm] any day now, 
[C#m] I [Bm] shall be re[A]-leased. 

 
 
[A] They say ev'ry man needs pro[Bm]-tection, 
[C#m] They say ev'ry [Bm] man must [A] fall. 
[A] Yet I swear I see my re[Bm]-flection 
[C#m] Some place so [Bm] high above this [A] wall. 
 

 
[A] I see my light come [Bm] shining 
[C#m] From the [Bm] west unto the [A] east. 
[A] Any day now, [Bm] any day now, 
[C#m] I [Bm] shall be re[A]-leased. 

 
 
[A] Standing next to me in this lonely [Bm] crowd, 
[C#m] Is a man who [Bm] swears he's not to [A] blame. 
[A] All day long I hear him shout so [Bm] loud, 
[C#m] Crying [Bm] out that he was [A] framed. 
 
 

[A] I see my light come [Bm] shining 
[C#m] From the [Bm] west unto the [A] east. 
[A] Any day now, [Bm] any day now, 
[C#m] I [Bm] shall be re[A]-leased. 

 
 

     

  

https://uketunes.wordpress.com/
http://wp.me/p3Nj6p-8F


UkeTunes 
 

UkeTunes, The 60s and 70s                                   (https://uketunes.wordpress.com/) Page 26 
 

In My Hour Of Darkness (by Gram Parsons) 
{ 1974 }  
 
Intro: [C] [C] [Bb] [F] [F] 
 

Chorus: 
[F] In my hour of darkness 
In my time of need 
[C] Oh, Lord grant me vision  
[Bb] Oh, Lord grant me [F] speed 

 
[F] Once I knew a young man 
Went driving through the night 
[C] Miles and miles without a word 
With [Bb] just his high-beam [F] lights 
[Bb] Who'd have ever [F] thought they'd build such 
a [Bb] deadly Denver [F] bend 
To [C] be so strong, to take as long as 
[Bb] it would till the [F] end 
 

[C] [C] [Bb] [F] [C] [C] [Bb] [F] 
Repeat Chorus: 

 
An[F]-other young man safely strummed his 
silver string guitar 
And he [C] played to people everywhere 
Some [Bb] say he was a [F] star 
But [Bb] he was just a [F] country boy, 
his [Bb] simple songs con[F]-fess 
And the [C] music he had in him, 
so [Bb] very few po[F]-ssess 
 

Repeat Chorus: 
[C] [C] [Bb] [F] 

 
[F] Then there was an old man 
Kind and wise with age 
And [C] he read me just like a book and he 
[Bb] never missed a [F] page 
And I [Bb] loved him like my [F] father 
And I [Bb] loved him like my [F] friend 
And I [C] knew his time would shortly come 
but I [Bb] did not know just [F] when 
 

Repeat Chorus: 
 

[C] Oh, Lord grant me vision  
[Bb] Oh, Lord grant me [F] speed   (slow down on last line) 

 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 

https://uketunes.wordpress.com/


UkeTunes 
 

UkeTunes, The 60s and 70s                                   (https://uketunes.wordpress.com/) Page 27 
 

It’s All Over Now, Baby Blue (by Bob Dylan) 
{ 1965 } { http://wp.me/p3Nj6p-b4 } 
 
Intro: [A] [D] [A] [D] 
 
[A] You must leave now take what you need you [D] think will last  
But what[A]-ever you wish to keep you better [D] grab it fast  
[Em] Yonder stands your [G] orphan with his [D] gun 
[Em] Crying like a [G] fire in the [D] sun  
[F#] Look out baby the saints are coming [A] through 
And [Em] it's all over [G] now Baby [D] Blue  
 
The [A] highway is for gamblers better [D] use your sense  
[A] Take what you have gathered from co-[D]incidence  
The [Em] empty handed [G] painter from your [D] streets  
Is [Em] drawing crazy [G] patterns on your [D] sheets  
[F#] This sky too is folding under [A] you  
And [Em] it's all over [G] now Baby [D] Blue  
 
[A] [G] [A] [G] [D] [D] 
 
[A] All your seasick sailors they are [D] rowing home  
Your [A] empty handed armies are all [D] going home  
The [Em] lover who just [G] walked out your [D] door  
Has [Em] taken all his [G] blankets from the [D] floor  
The [F#] carpet too is moving under [A] you  
And [Em] it's all over [G] now Baby [D] Blue  
 
Leave your [A] stepping stones behind something [D] calls for you  
For[A]-get the dead you've left they will not [D] follow you  
The [Em] vagabond who's [G] rapping at your [D] door  
Is [Em] standing in the [G] clothes that you once [D] wore  
[F#] Strike another match go start a[A]-new  
And [Em] it's all over [G] now Baby [D] Blue  
Yes [Em] it's all over [G] now Baby [D] Blue 
 
 
 

      
  

https://uketunes.wordpress.com/
http://wp.me/p3Nj6p-b4


UkeTunes 
 

UkeTunes, The 60s and 70s                                   (https://uketunes.wordpress.com/) Page 28 
 

It’s Too Late (by Carole King) 
{ 1971 }{ http://wp.me/p3Nj6p-fQ  } 
 

Intro: [Am7] [D6] [Am7] [D6] 
 

[Am7] Stayed in bed all morning just to [D6] pass the time 
[Am7] There's something wrong here, there can [D6] be no denying 
[Am7] One of us is changing, or [Gm7] maybe we've stopped [Fmaj7] trying 
 

And it's [Bbmaj7] too late, baby, now [Fmaj7] it's too late 
Though we [Bbmaj7] really did try to [Fmaj7] make it 
[Bbmaj7] Something inside has [Fmaj7] died and I can't [Dm7] hide 
And I just can't [E7] fake it 
[Am7] [D6] [Am7] [D6] 

 
It [Am7] used to be so easy living [D6] here with you 
[Am7] You were light and breezy and I [D6] knew just what to do 
[Am7] Now you look so unhappy, and [Gm7] I feel like a [Fmaj7] fool 
 

And it's [Bbmaj7] too late, baby, now [Fmaj7] it's too late 
Though we [Bbmaj7] really did try to [Fmaj7] make it 
[Bbmaj7] Something inside has [Fmaj7] died and I can't [Dm7] hide 
And I just can't [E7] fake it 
[Cmaj7] [Fmaj7] [Bbmaj7] [Am7] [Gm7] [Fmaj7] [Dm7] [E7] 

 

[Am7] [D6] [Am7] [D6]  (repeat) 
 
[Am7] There'll be good times again for [D6] me and you 
But we [Am7] just can't stay together, don't you [D6] feel it too 
Still I'm [Am7] glad for what we had, [Gm7] and how I once [Fmaj7] loved you 
 

And it's [Bbmaj7] too late, baby, now [Fmaj7] it's too late 
Though we [Bbmaj7] really did try to [Fmaj7] make it 
[Bbmaj7] Something inside has [Fmaj7] died and I can't [Dm7] hide 
And I just can't [E7] fake it 
[Cmaj7] [Fmaj7] [Bbmaj7] [Am7] [Gm7] [Fmaj7] [Dm7] [E7] 

 
It’s too [Cmaj7] late, [Fmaj7] darling,  
It’s too [Cmaj7] late, [Fmaj7] baby,  
It’s too [Cmaj7] late  [Cmaj7] 
 

 

                      

  

https://uketunes.wordpress.com/
http://wp.me/p3Nj6p-fQ


UkeTunes 
 

UkeTunes, The 60s and 70s                                   (https://uketunes.wordpress.com/) Page 29 
 

Just Now (by John Martyn) 

{ 1971 } { http://wp.me/p3Nj6p-7V } 
 
Intro: [D] [D] [D] [D] 
 
[D] Searching back through the friends I’ve known 
[G] Sometimes sad for the way it’s grown 
[D] Ranging up and ranging out 
And [G] trying to change my ways about 
There’s a [A] place in the leaf, a place in the bow 
I’ve [G] found a place for me 
Just [D] now, just [G] now, just [D] now. 
 
[D] Moving on with every word 
[G] Moving with all the words I heard 
[D] Turning the wheel as fast as I can 
[G] Turning the wheel to make me a man 
There’s a [A] man in the moon, a man in the sea 
[G] Growing strong, there’s a man in me 
Just [D] now, just [G] now, just [D] now. 
 
[D] No behind and no before 
[G] There’s no need to worry any more 
[D] Happy then, happy now 
There’s [G] always a way to get happy somehow 
[A] Friend on the road, friend in the home 
A [G] better friend than I’ve ever known 
Just [D] now, just [G] now, just [D] now. 
 
(Instrumental verse) 
 
[D] Searching back for the friends I’ve known 
[G] Sometimes sad for the way it’s grown 
[D] Changing up and ranging out 
And [G] trying to change my ways about 
There’s a [A] place in the leaf, a place in the bow 
I’ve [G] found a place for me 
Just [D] now, just [G] now,  
Just [D] now, just [G] now…  (ad lib ‘til end) 

 
 
 

        

https://uketunes.wordpress.com/
http://wp.me/p3Nj6p-7V


UkeTunes 
 

UkeTunes, The 60s and 70s                                   (https://uketunes.wordpress.com/) Page 30 
 

Let Your Yeah Be Yeah (by The Pioneers) 
{ 1971 } { http://wp.me/p3Nj6p-6T } 
 
Intro: [Bb] / / [Ab] / / [Eb] / / <F> 
 
[Bb] You keep telling me [C] 'yes', [Eb] but you don't [Bb] mean it, 
[Bb] You keep telling me [C] 'no', [Eb] and try to [Bb] lean it, [Bb7] 
[Eb] You're giving me [Bb] 'buts' and 'maybes', 
[Eb] You know this will [Bb] drive me crazy, 
[Eb] Why can't you [Bb] tell it like it [F] is? [F7] 
 

Chorus: 
[Eb] Let your 'yeah' be [F] 'yeah', and your 'no' be [Bb] 'no', now, [Bb7] baby, 
[Eb] Let your 'yeah' be [F] 'yeah', and your 'no' be [Bb] 'no', now, [Bb7] mama, 
Because I'm [Eb] on my guard, and I'm [F] watching you from head to [Bb] toe, [Bb7] 
You better [Eb] let your 'yeah' be [F] 'yeah', and your 'no' be [Bb] 'no' 

 
[Bb] You wear a plastic [C] smile, [Eb] I know by your [Bb] eyes, 
You [Bb] speak with indefinite [C] style, [Eb] you're telling me [Bb] lies, [Bb7] 
[Eb] You've got to face re[Bb]-ality. 
[Eb] What is wrong with [Bb] you and me? 
[Eb] Why can't you [Bb] free your hones[F]-ty? [F7] 
 

Chorus: 
[Eb] Let your 'yeah' be [F] 'yeah', and your 'no' be [Bb] 'no', now, [Bb7] baby, 
[Eb] Let your 'yeah' be [F] 'yeah', and your 'no' be [Bb] 'no', now, [Bb7] mama, 
Because I'm [Eb] on my guard, and I'm [F] watching you from head to [Bb] toe, [Bb7] 
You better [Eb] let your 'yeah' be [F] 'yeah', and your 'no' be [Bb] 'no' 

 
 [Bb] / / [Ab] / / [Eb] / / <F> 

 
[Bb] You keep telling me [C] 'yes', [Eb] but you don't [Bb] mean it, 
[Bb] You keep telling me [C] 'no', [Eb] and try to [Bb] lean it, [Bb7] 
[Eb] You're giving me [Bb] 'buts' and 'maybes', 
[Eb] You know this will [Bb] drive me crazy, 
[Eb] Why can't you [Bb] tell it like it [F] is? [F7] 
 

Chorus: 
[Eb] Let your 'yeah' be [F] 'yeah', and your 'no' be [Bb] 'no', now, [Bb7] baby, 
[Eb] Let your 'yeah' be [F] 'yeah', and your 'no' be [Bb] 'no', now, [Bb7] mama, 
Because I'm [Eb] on my guard, and I'm [F] watching you from head to [Bb] toe, [Bb7] 
You better [Eb] let your 'yeah' be [F] 'yeah', and your 'no' be [Bb] 'no' 

 
[Bb] / / [Ab] / / [Eb] / / <F>  [Bb] / / [Ab] / / [Eb] / / <F> 
 

             

https://uketunes.wordpress.com/
http://wp.me/p3Nj6p-6T


UkeTunes 
 

UkeTunes, The 60s and 70s                                   (https://uketunes.wordpress.com/) Page 31 
 

Lord Of The Starfields (written by Bruce Cockburn) 

{ 1976 } { http://wp.me/p3Nj6p-54 } 
 
Intro: [Dm] [Dm7] [Bbmaj7] [Bbmaj7] (x2)  
 

Verse 1: 
[Dm] Lord of the [C] starfields 
[Am] Ancient of [G] days 
[Dm] Universe [C] maker 
[Am] Here's a song in your [Bbmaj7] praise 
 
Verse 2: 
[Dm] Wings of the [C] storm clouds 
[Am] Beginning and [G] end 
[Dm] You make my [C] heart leap 
[Am] Like a banner in the wind [Bbmaj7] 
 

Refrain: 
[Gm7] O Love, [Bb] that [Am] fires the [Gm] sun, [F] keep me [Dm] burning 
[Gm7] O Love, [Bb] that [Am] fires the [Gm] sun, [F] keep me [Dm] burning 

 
Instrumental: [Dm] [Dm7] [Bbmaj7] [Bbmaj7] (x2) 

 
[Dm] Lord of the [C] starfields 
[Am] Sower of [G] life 
[Dm] Heaven and [C] earth are 
[Am] Full of your [Bbmaj7] light 
 
[Dm] Voice of the [C] nova 
[Am] Smile of the [G] dew 
[Dm] All of our [C] yearning 
[Am] Only comes home to [Bbmaj7] you 
 

Refrain: 
[Gm7] O Love, [Bb] that [Am] fires the [Gm] sun, [F] keep me [Dm] burning 
[Gm7] O Love, [Bb] that [Am] fires the [Gm] sun, [F] keep me [Dm] burning 

 
Instrumental: [Bb] [C] [Dm] [Bb] [C] [Dm] 

 
 

                         

  

https://uketunes.wordpress.com/
http://wp.me/p3Nj6p-54


UkeTunes 
 

UkeTunes, The 60s and 70s                                   (https://uketunes.wordpress.com/) Page 32 
 

Love Is The Drug (by Roxy Music) 

{ 1975 } { http://wp.me/p3Nj6p-54 } 
 
Intro (x2):  
| [Dm] / / / | / / [F] / | [Am] / / / | / / / / |  
| [Dm] / / / | / / [C] / | [Am] / / / | / / / / | 
   
Ain't [Dm] no big thing to [F] wait for the [Am] bell to ring 
Ain't [Dm] no big thing, the [C] toll of the [Am] bell 
 
[Dm] Aggravated - I spare for [F] days 
I [Am] troll downtown the red light place 
[Dm] Jump up, bubble up, what's in [C] store? 
[Am] Love is the drug and I need to score 
 
[Dm] Showing out, showing out, hit and [F] run, 
[Am] Boy meets girl where the beat goes on 
[Em] Stitched up tight, can't shake [G] free 
[Am] Love is the drug, got a hook on me 
 

Chorus: 
[Dm] Oh-oh catch that [F] buzz [Am] Love is the drug I´m thinking of 
[Em] Oh-oh can´t you [G] see [Am] Love is the drug for me <Am> 
[C] Oh  [G] Oh [F] [Em] [Dm] [C] 
[C] Oh  [G] Oh [F] [Em] [Dm] [C] 

 
[Dm] Late that night I park my [F] car 
[Am] Stake my place in the singles bar 
[Dm] Face to face, toe to [C] toe 
[Am] Heart to heart as we hit the floor 
 
[Dm] Lumber up, limbo [F] down 
The [Am] locked embrace, the stumble round 
[Dm] I say go, she say [C] yes 
[Am] Dim the lights, you can guess the rest 
 

Chorus: 
[Dm] Oh-oh catch that [F] buzz [Am] Love is the drug I´m thinking of 
[Em] Oh-oh can´t you [G] see [Am] Love is the drug got a [Am] hook in 
me  
 
[Dm] Oh-oh catch that [F] buzz [Am] Love is the drug I´m thinking of 
[Em] Oh-oh can´t you [G] see [Am] Love is the drug for me <Am> 
 
[C] Oh  [G] Oh [F] [Em] [Dm] [C] 
[C] Oh  [G] Oh  
[F] Love [Em] is  
[F] Love [Em] is  
[F] Love [Em] is the <C> drug 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 

https://uketunes.wordpress.com/
http://wp.me/p3Nj6p-54


UkeTunes 
 

UkeTunes, The 60s and 70s                                   (https://uketunes.wordpress.com/) Page 33 
 

Lyin’ Eyes (by Eagles) 
{ 1975 } { http://wp.me/p3Nj6p-bO } 

 
[G] City girls just [Gmaj7] seem to find out [C] early,  
[Am] How to open doors with just a [D] smile. 
A [G] rich old man and [Gmaj7] she won't have to [C] worry;  
She'll [Am] dress up all in [C] lace and go in [G] style. 
 
[G] Late at night a [Gmaj7] big old house gets [C] lonely; 
I [Am] guess every form of refuge has its [D] price. 
And it [G] breaks her heart to [Gmaj7] think her love is [C] only 
Given [Am] to a man with [C] hands as cold as [G] ice. 
 
So she [G] tells him she must [Gmaj7] go out for the [C] evening 
To [Am] comfort an old friend who's feeling [D] down. 
But [G] he knows where she's [Gmaj7] goin' as she's [C] leavin'; 
She's [Am] headed for the [C] cheatin' side of [G] town. 
 

Chorus: 
You can't [G] hide [C] your lyin' [G] eyes, 
And your [Em] smile [Bm] is a thin dis[Am]-guise [D] 
I thought by [G] now [G9] you'd rea[C]-lise [A] 
There [Am] ain't no way to [D] hide your lying [G] eyes. 

 
On the [G] other side of [Gmaj7] town a boy is [C] waiting 
With [Am] stormy eyes and dreams no-one could [D] steal 
She [G] drives on through the [Gmaj7] night antici[C]-pating 
‘Cos she [Am] makes him feel the [C] way she used to [G] feel 
 
She [G] rushes to his [Gmaj7] arms they fall to[C]-gether 
She [Am] whispers that its only for a [D] while 
She [G] says that soon she'll be [Gmaj7] coming back for[C]-ever 
She [Am] pulls away and [C] leaves him with a [G] smile 
 

Chorus: 
You can't [G] hide [C] your lyin' [G] eyes, 
And your [Em] smile [Bm] is a thin dis[Am]-guise [D] 
I thought by [G] now [G9] you'd rea[C]-lise [A] 
There [Am] ain't no way to [D] hide your lying [G] eyes. 

 
[G] She gets up and [Gmaj7] pours herself a [C] strong one 
And [Am] stares out at the stars up in the [D] sky. 
An[G]-other night, it's [Gmaj7] gonna be a long [C] one; 
She [Am] draws the shade and [C] hangs her head to [G] cry. 
 
And she [G] wonders how it [Gmaj7] ever got this [C] crazy 
She [Am] thinks about a boy she knew in [D] school 
Did [G] she get tired or [Gmaj7] did she just get [C] lazy 
She's [Am] so far gone, she [C] feels just like a [G] fool 
 

https://uketunes.wordpress.com/
http://wp.me/p3Nj6p-bO


UkeTunes 
 

UkeTunes, The 60s and 70s                                   (https://uketunes.wordpress.com/) Page 34 
 

[G] My, oh my, you [Gmaj7] sure know how to ar[C]-range things; 
You [Am] set it up so well, so careful[D]-ly. 
Ain't it [G] funny how your [Gmaj7] new life didn't [C] change things; 
You're [Am] still the same old [C] girl you used to [G] be. 
 

Chorus: 
You can't [G] hide [C] your lyin' [G] eyes, 
And your [Em] smile [Bm] is a thin dis[Am]-guise [D] 
I thought by [G] now [G9] you'd rea[C]-lise [A] 
There [Am] ain't no way to [D] hide your lying [G] eyes 
There [Am] ain't no way to [D] hide your lying [G] eyes 
[Am] Honey you can’t [D] hide your lyin [G] eyes 

 
 

 

 
 
 

* Use G7 as an alternative to G9 
  

https://uketunes.wordpress.com/


UkeTunes 
 

UkeTunes, The 60s and 70s                                   (https://uketunes.wordpress.com/) Page 35 
 

Moon River (written by Henry Mancini ) 

{ 1962 }  

 
[G] Moon [Em] river, [C] wider than a [G] mile 
I'm [C] crossing you in [G] style some [Am] day [B7] 
Oh, [Em] dream [G] maker, you [C] heart [Cm] breaker 
Wher[Em]-ever you're [Em6] going, I'm [Am7] going your [D7] way 
 
 
[G] Two [Em] drifters, [C] off to see the [G] world 
There's [C] such a lot of [G] world to [Am] see [B7] 
We're [G] af[Em]-ter the [Em6] same [Am7] rainbow's [G] end,  
[C] Waiting, round the [G] bend 
[C] My Huckleberry [G] Friend,  
[Em] Moon [Am7] River, [D7] and [G] me [Cm] [Bm] [G] 
 
 
[G] Moon [Em] river, [C] wider than a [G] mile 
I'm [C] crossing you in [G] style some [Am] day [B7] 
Oh, [Em] dream [G] maker, you [C] heart [Cm] breaker 
Wher[Em]-ever you're [Em6] going, I'm [Am7] going your [D7] way 
 
 
[G] Two [Em] drifters, [C] off to see the [G] world 
There's [C] such a lot of [G] world to [Am] see [B7] 
We're [G] af[Em]-ter the [Em6] same [Am7] rainbow's [G] end,  
[C] Waiting, round the [G] bend 
[C] My Huckleberry [G] Friend,  
[Em] Moon [Am7] River, [D7] and [C] me [Cm] [G] 
 
 
 

             
 

       

  

https://uketunes.wordpress.com/


UkeTunes 
 

UkeTunes, The 60s and 70s                                   (https://uketunes.wordpress.com/) Page 36 
 

Never Can Say Goodbye (by Gloria Gaynor) 
{ 1974 } { http://wp.me/p3Nj6p-fo  } 
 

Intro: [C] [C] 
 
[Fmaj7] I never can say good[G]-bye  
No, no, no, I [Fmaj7] never can say good[G]-bye 

 
Every [Cmaj7] time I think I've had enough and start [Cm7] heading for the door  
There's a [Cmaj7] very strange vibration piercing [Cm7] me right to the core  
It says [Cmaj7] "Turn around you fool you know you [Gm7] love him more and [C7] more"  
Tell me [Fmaj7] why 2 3 4 1 2 [Em7] is it [Dm7] so 2 3 4 
I <F> don't wanna let you [C] go!  
 
 I never can say good[Cm7]-bye boy, 3 4 1 2 3 ooh [D] baby  

 I [Db] never can say good[C]-bye, no no no, no no no, no no no, ooh, oh 
 [Fmaj7] I never can say good[G]-bye  

 No, no, no, I [Fmaj7] never can say good[G]-bye 
 
I keep [Cmaj7] thinking that our problems soon are [Cm7] all gonna work out  
But there's that [Cmaj7] same unhappy feeling, there's that [Cm7] anguish, there's that doubt  
It's that [Cmaj7] same old dizzy hang-up I can't do [Gm7] with you or with[C7]-out  
Tell me [Fmaj7] why 2 3 4 1 2 [Em7] is it [Dm7] so 2 3 4 
I <F> don't wanna let you [C] go!  
 
 I never can say good[Cm7]-bye boy, 3 4 1 2 3 ooh [D] baby  

 I [Db] never can say good[C]-bye, no no no, no no no, no no no, ooh, oh 
 I never can say good[Cm7]-bye boy, 3 4 1 2 3 ooh [D] baby  
 I [Db] never can say good[C]-bye, no no no, no no no, no no no, ooh, oh 

 
 [Fmaj7] ///|////| [G] ///|////| [Fmaj7] ///|////| [G] ///|////| 

 
Every [Cmaj7] time I think I've had enough and start [Cm7] heading for the door  
There's that [Cmaj7] same old dizzy feeling piercing [Cm7] me right to the core  
It says [Cmaj7] "Turn around you fool you know you [Gm7] love him more and [C7] more"  
Tell me [Fmaj7] why 2 3 4 1 2 [Em7] is it [Dm7] so  
I <F> don't wanna let you [C] go!  
 

I never can say good[Cm7]-bye boy, 3 4 1 2 3 ooh [D] baby  
I [Db] never can say good[C]-bye, no no no, no no no, no no no, ooh, oh  
I never can say good[Cm7]-bye boy, 3 4 1 2 3 ooh [D] baby  
I [Db] never can say good[C]-bye, no, no, no, hey  
[D] I [Db] never can say good[C]-bye, no, no, no, hey  
[D] I [Db] never can say good[<C>]-bye 

 

 

https://uketunes.wordpress.com/
http://wp.me/p3Nj6p-fo


UkeTunes 
 

UkeTunes, The 60s and 70s                                   (https://uketunes.wordpress.com/) Page 37 
 

Ode To Billy Joe (by Bobbie Gentry) 
{ 1967 } { http://wp.me/p3Nj6p-cq } 

 
Intro: [D7] [D7] [D7] [D7]  
 
It was the [D7] Third of June another sleepy dusty delta day 
I was [D7] out choppin cotton and my brother was balin' hay 
And at [G7] dinner time we stopped and walked back to the house to eat 
And Mama [D7] hollered out the back door "y'all remember to wipe your feet” 
And then she [G7] said "I got some news this mornin' from Choctaw Ridge" 
"Today <D7> Billy Joe MacAllister jumped <C7> off the Tallahatchie [D7] Bridge" 
 
And [D7] Papa said to Mama as he passed around the black-eyed peas 
"Well, Billy [D7] Joe never had a lick of sense, pass the biscuits, please" 
"There's [G7] five more acres in the lower forty I've got to plow" 
And Mama [D7] said it was shame about Billy Joe, anyhow 
Seems like [G7] nothin' ever comes to no good up on Choctaw Ridge 
And now <D7> Billy Joe MacAllister's jumped <C7> off the Tallahatchie [D7] Bridge 
 
And [D7] brother said he recollected when he and Tom and Billie Joe 
Put a [D7] frog down my back at the Carroll County picture show 
And wasn't [G7] I talkin' to him after church last Sunday night? 
"I'll have an[D7]-other piece of apple pie, you know it don't seem right" 
"I [G7] saw him at the sawmill yesterday on Choctaw Ridge" 
"And now you <D7> tell me Billie Joe's jumped <C7> off the Tallahatchie [D7] Bridge" 
 
And [D7] Mama said to me "Child, what's happened to your appetite? 
Well I've been [D7] cookin' all morning and you haven't touched a single bite 
That [G7] nice young preacher, Brother Taylor, dropped by today 
Said he'd be [D7] pleased to have dinner on Sunday, oh, by the way" 
He [G7] said he saw a girl that looked a lot like you up on Choctaw Ridge 
And she and <D7> Billy Joe was throwing somethin' <C7> off the Tallahatchie [D7] Bridge” 
 
A [D7] year has come 'n' gone since we heard the news 'bout Billy Joe 
And [D7] brother married Becky Thompson, they bought a store in Tupelo 
There was a [G7] virus going 'round, Papa caught it and he died last Spring 
And now [D7] Mama doesn't seem to wanna do much of anything 
And [G7] me, I spend a lot of time pickin' flowers up on Choctaw Ridge 
And drop them <D7> in to the muddy water <C7> off the Tallahatchie [D7] Bridge  
[D7] <D7> 

 
 

       

  

https://uketunes.wordpress.com/
http://wp.me/p3Nj6p-cq


UkeTunes 
 

UkeTunes, The 60s and 70s                                   (https://uketunes.wordpress.com/) Page 38 
 

One Way Or Another (by Blondie) 

{ 1978 } { http://wp.me/p3Nj6p-aL } 
 
Intro: [D] [D] [D] [D] [C#]-[C] [B] [B] [B] [B] [C]-[C#]  (x2) 
 
[D] One way or another I'm gonna find ya 
I'm gonna getcha getcha getcha [C#] get[C]-cha 
[B] One way or another I'm gonna win ya 
I'm gonna getcha getcha getcha [C] get[C#]-cha 
[D] One way or another I'm gonna see ya 
I'm gonna meetcha meetcha meetcha [C#] meet[C]-cha 
[B] One day, maybe next week 
I'm gonna meetcha, I'm gonna meetcha, I'll meetcha 
 

[G] I [Bm7] will [A] drive past your [F#m] house 
[G] And [Bm7] if the [A] lights are all [F#m] down 
I'll [G] see who's a[E]-round [F#] [F#] 

 
[D] One way or another I'm gonna find ya 
I'm gonna getcha getcha getcha [C#] get[C]-cha 
[B] One way or another I'm gonna win ya 
I'll getcha, I'll getcha [C] [C#] 
[D] One way or another I'm gonna see ya 
I'm gonna meetcha meetcha meetcha [C#] meet[C]-cha 
[B] One day, maybe next week 
I'm gonna meetcha, I'll meetcha 
 

[G] And [Bm7] if the [A] lights are all [F#m] out 
[G] I'll [Bm7] follow [A] your bus down[F#m]-town 
See [G] who's hanging [E] out [F#] [F#] 

 
Instrumental: [F#m] [F#m] [A] [C#m] [F#m] [F#m] [A] [C#m] 
   [B] [E] [F#m] [F#m] 
   [A] [A] [B] [B] [C]-[C#] 
 
[D] One way or another I'm gonna lose ya 
I'm gonna give you the slip, [C#] [C] 
A [B] slip of the lip or another, 
I'm gonna lose ya, I'm gonna trick ya, I'll trick ya [C] [C#] 
[D] One way or another I'm gonna lose ya 
I'm gonna trick ya trick ya trick ya [C#] trick [C] ya 
[B] One way or another I'm gonna lose ya 
I'm gonna give you the slip 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
[D] I'll walk down the mall, stand over by the wall 
[B] Where I can see it all, find out who ya call 
[D] Lead you to the supermarket checkout 
[B] Some specials and rat food, get lost in the crowd 
 
[D] One way or another I'm gonna [B] getcha, I'll getcha, I'll getcha getcha getcha getcha 

(Where I can see it all, find out who ya call) 
[B] One way or another I'm gonna [B] getcha, I'll getcha, I'll getcha getcha getcha getcha 

(Where I can see it all, find out who ya call) 
[repeat until fade]  

https://uketunes.wordpress.com/
http://wp.me/p3Nj6p-aL


UkeTunes 
 

UkeTunes, The 60s and 70s                                   (https://uketunes.wordpress.com/) Page 39 
 

Over The Hill (by John Martyn) 
{ 1973 } { http://wp.me/p3Nj6p-2A } 
 
Intro: [G] [G] 
 
[G] I'm going away to leave you, going to leave you in disgrace 
Nothing in my favour, got the wind in my face 
I'm going [Am] home, [C] Hey, hey, hey, over the [G] hill 
Over the [Am] hill, [C] Hey, hey, hey, over the [G] hill. 
 
[G] Can't get enough of sweet cocaine, get enough of Mary Jane 
Going back to where I come from, going to roll 'em back home again 
Over the [Am] hill, [C] hey, hey, hey, over the [G] hill 
Over the [Am] hill; [C] hey, hey, hey, over the [G] hill. 
 

Instrumental verse 
 
[G] I've been worried about my babies, been worried about my wife 
There's just one place for a man to be, when he's worried about his life 
I'm going [Am] home, [C] hey, hey, hey, over the [G] hill 
Over the [Am] hill; [C] hey, hey, hey, over the [G] hill 
 
[G] Well I'm going away to leave you, going to leave you in disgrace 
I got nothing in my favour; the rain in my face 
I'm going [Am] home, [C] hey, hey, hey, over the [G] hill 
Over the [Am] hill; [C] hey, hey, hey, over the [G] hill 
Over the [Am] hill, [C] hey, hey, hey, over the [G] hill 
Over the [Am] hill; [C] hey, hey, hey, over the [G] hill 

 
 
 

       

  

https://uketunes.wordpress.com/
http://wp.me/p3Nj6p-2A


UkeTunes 
 

UkeTunes, The 60s and 70s                                   (https://uketunes.wordpress.com/) Page 40 
 

Picture This (by Blondie) 

{ 1978 } { http://wp.me/p3Nj6p-4x } 
 
Intro: [C] [F] [C] [F] [C] [F] [F] [Ab] [Ab] [C] <C> 
 

Riff:           

xA|-------------| 

xE|---0-1-2-3---| 

xC|-0---------0-| 

xG|-------------| 

 
Verse 1: 
[C] All I want is a [F] room with a view 
[C] A sight worth seeing a [F] vision of you 
[C] All I want [F] is a room with a [F] view, oooooh [Ab] [Ab] [C] <C> (riff) 
 
Verse 2: 
[C] I will give you my [F] finest hour 
[C] The one I spent [F] watching you shower 
[C] I will give you [F] my finest hour [C] oh [G] yeah 
[C] All I want is a [F] photo in my wallet 
[C] A small remembrance of [F] something more solid 
[C] All I want [F] is a picture of you [C] [C] 
 

Chorus: 
[F] Picture this a [G] day in December 
[F] Picture this [G] freezing cold weather 
You got [F] clouds on your lids and you'd [G] be on the skids 
If it [Am] weren't for your job at the garage 
If you could only, oohh, [F] oh 
Picture this a [G] sky full of thunder 
[F] Picture this my [G] telephone number 
[F] One and one is what I'm [G] telling you oh [A] yeah 

 
Instrumental: 
… [D] [A] [D] [A] [D] [D] [D] [F] [F] [G] [G] <Am> 
 
Verse 3: 
[C] All I want is [F] twenty-twenty vision 
[C] A total portrait with [F] no omissions 
[C] All I want [F] is a vision of [F] you, oooooh [Ab] If you can 
 

Chorus: 
[F] Picture this a [G] day in December 
[F] Picture this [G] freezing cold weather 
You got [F] clouds on your lids and you'd [G] be on the skids 
If it [Am] weren't for your job at the garage 
If you could only, oohh, [F] oh 
Picture this a [G] sky full of thunder 
[F] Picture this my [G] telephone number 
[F] One and one is what I'm [G] telling you  
Get a [Am] pocket computer, try to do what you used to do, <Am> yeah 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

https://uketunes.wordpress.com/
http://wp.me/p3Nj6p-4x


UkeTunes 
 

UkeTunes, The 60s and 70s                                   (https://uketunes.wordpress.com/) Page 41 
 

Rainbow Connection (from “The Muppet Movie”) 
{ 1979 } { http://wp.me/p3Nj6p-di } 

 
Intro : [D] [G]  (x4 - riff) 
 
[D] Why are there [Bm] so many [G] songs about [A] rainbows  
And [D] what's on the [Bm] other [G] side? [A] 
[D] Rainbows are [Bm] visions, but [G] only il[A]-lusions 
And [D] rainbows have [Bm] nothing to [G] hide. [A] 
 
[Gmaj7] So we've been told and some choose to believe it. 
[F#m] I know they're wrong, wait and see. 
[Em] Someday we'll [A] find it, the [D] rainbow con[B]-nection. 
The [G] lovers, the [A] dreamers and [D] me. 
 
[D] [G]  (x2 - riff) 
 
[D] Who said that [Bm] every wish would [G] be heard and [A] answered  
When [D] wished on the [Bm] morning [G] star? [A] 
[D] Somebody [Bm] thought of that and [G] someone be[A]-lieved it. 
[D] Look what it's [Bm] done so [G] far. [A] 
 
[Gmaj7] What's so amazing that keeps us stargazing  
And [F#m] what do we think we might see? 
[Em] Someday we'll [A] find it, the [D] rainbow con[B]-nection. 
The [G] lovers, the [A] dreamers and [D] me. 
 
[A] All of us [Bm] under its [D] spell. 
We [G] know that it's [D] probably [A] magic. [A] [A] [A] 
 
Solo :  [D]  [Bm]  [G]  [A]  [D]  [Bm]  [G]  [A] 
  [D]  [Bm]  [G]  [A]  [D]  [Bm]  [G]  [A] 
  [Gmaj7]  [Gmaj7]  [Gmaj7]  [Gmaj7]  [F#m]  [F#m]  [F#m]  [F#m] 
  [Em]  [A]  [D]  [B]  [G]  [A]  [D] 
  [A]  [Bm]  [D]  [G]  [D]  [A]  [A]  [A]  [A] 
 
[D] Have you been [Bm] half asleep and [G] have you heard [A] voices? 
[D] I've heard them [Bm] calling my [G] name. [A] 
[D] Is this the [Bm] sweet sound that [G] calls the young [A] sailors? 
The [D] voice might be [Bm] one and the [G] same. [A] 
 
[Gmaj7] I've heard it too many times to ignore it. 
[F#m] It's something that I'm supposed to be. 
[Em] Someday we'll [A] find it, the [D] rainbow con[B]-nection,  
The [G] lovers, the [A] dreamers and [D] me. 
 
[A] La da da [Bm] dee da da [D] doo 
La [G] da de dee [A] da dee da <D> doo 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 

  

https://uketunes.wordpress.com/
http://wp.me/p3Nj6p-di


UkeTunes 
 

UkeTunes, The 60s and 70s                                   (https://uketunes.wordpress.com/) Page 42 
 

 

Riff 

 

 

 

Solo 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

  

https://uketunes.wordpress.com/


UkeTunes 
 

UkeTunes, The 60s and 70s                                   (https://uketunes.wordpress.com/) Page 43 
 

Raindrops Keep Falling On My Head  
(written by Burt Bacharach and Hal David ) 
{ 1969 } { http://wp.me/p3Nj6p-8n } 
 
Intro: | [F] / [Am] / | [Gm7] / [C] / | 
 
Verse 1: 
[F] Raindrops keep fallin' on my [Am] head  
And [F7] just like the guy whose feet are [Bb] too big for his [Am7] bed  
[D7] Nothin' seems to [Am7] fit  
[D7] Those [Gm7] raindrops are fallin' on my head and they keep fallin' 
 
Verse 2: 
[C7sus4] So I [C] just [F] did me some talkin' to the [Am] sun  
And [F7] I said I didn't like the [Bb] way he got things [Am7] done  
[D7] Sleepin' on the [Am7] job  
[D7] Those [Gm7] raindrops are fallin' on my head and they keep fallin' 
 
Bridge: 
[C7sus4] But there's [C] one [F] thing I [Am] know  
The [Bb] blues they send to [C] meet me [C7] won't de[Am7]-feat me  
It won't be long till [D7] happiness steps [Gm7] up to greet me 
 
Solo: 
| [Bb] / [C] / | [Bb] / [C] / | 
 
Verse 3: 
[F] Raindrops keep fallin' on my [Am] head  
But [F7] that doesn't mean my eyes will [Bb] soon be turnin' [Am7] red  
[D7] Cryin's not for [Am7] me  
[D7] 'Cause [Gm7] I'm never gonna stop the rain by complainin' 
[C7sus4] Because [C] I'm [F] free [Am] [Gm7] nothin's [C7sus4] worryin' [F] me  
 
Bridge: 
| [Am] / / / | [Bb] / / / | [C] / / [C7] | [Am7] / / / | 
It won't be long till [D7] happiness steps [Gm7] up to greet me 
 
Solo: 
| [Bb] / [C] / | [Bb] / [C] / | 
 
(Repeat verse 3) 
 
[Am] [Gm7] nothin's [C7sus4] worryin' [F] me 
[Am] [Gm7] nothin's [C7sus4] worryin' [F] me 
 

         

https://uketunes.wordpress.com/
http://wp.me/p3Nj6p-8n


UkeTunes 
 

UkeTunes, The 60s and 70s                                   (https://uketunes.wordpress.com/) Page 44 
 

Rhinestone Cowboy  
(written by written by Larry Weiss, sung by Glen Campbell ) 
{ 1975 } { http://wp.me/p3Nj6p-A } 
 
Intro:  | C / / Csus4 | C5 / / Csus4 | (x2) 
 
I've been [C] walking these streets [Csus4] so [C] long 
Singing the same [Csus4] old [C] song 
I know every crack in [Csus4] these [C] dirty sidewalks of [G] Broadway  [Gsus4] [G] 
Where [F] hustle’s the name [Fsus4] of the [F] game   
And [Dm] nice guys get washed a[F]-way like the snow and the [C] rain  [Csus4] [C] 
There's been a [G] load of compromising 
On the [F] road to my hor[C]-izon 
But [F] I'm gonna be where the [Dm] lights are shining on [G] me  [Dm] [G] 
 

Like a [F] rhine[G]-stone [C] cowboy  [F] [C] 
Riding [C] out on a horse in a [Cmaj7] star spangled rode[G]-o  [C] [G] 
Like a [F] rhine[G]-stone [C] cowboy  [F] [C] 
Getting [C] cards and letters from [Cmaj7] people I don't even [G] know 
And offers coming over the [F] phone  / / / | / / / / | [G] / / / | / / [F] [G] | 

 
I [C] really don't mind [Csus4] the [C] rain,  
And smiles can hide all [Csus4] the [C] pain 
You're down while taking [Csus4] the [C] train that's taking the [G] long way [Gsus4] [G] 
And I [F] dream of things [Fsus4] I'll [F] do   
With a [Dm] subway token and a [F] dollar tucked inside my [C] shoe  [Csus4] [C] 
There's been a [G] load of compromising 
On the [F] road to my hor[C]-izon 
But [F] I'm gonna be where the [Dm] lights are shining on [G] me  [Dm] [G] 
 

Like a [F] rhine[G]-stone [C] cowboy  [F] [C] 
Riding [C] out on a horse in a [Cmaj7] star spangled rode[G]-o  [C] [G] 
Like a [F] rhine[G]-stone [C] cowboy  [F] [C] 
Getting [C] cards and letters from [Cmaj7] people I don't even [G] know 
And offers coming over the [F] phone  / / / | / / / / | [G] / / / | / / … 
 
Like a [F] rhine[G]-stone [C] cowboy  [F] [C] 
Riding [C] out on a horse in a [Cmaj7] star spangled rode[G]-o  [C] [G] 
Like a [F] rhine[G]-stone [C] cowboy  [F] [C] 
Getting [C] cards and letters from [Cmaj7] people I don't even [G] know 
And offers coming over the [F] phone  / / / | / / / / | [G] / / / | / / [F] [G] | [C] 
 
 

                

https://uketunes.wordpress.com/
http://wp.me/p3Nj6p-A


UkeTunes 
 

UkeTunes, The 60s and 70s                                   (https://uketunes.wordpress.com/) Page 45 
 

Rhythm Of The Rain (by The Cascades ) 

{ 1963 } { http://wp.me/p3Nj6p-9C } 
 
Intro:  [G] [Em] [G] [D] 
  
[G] Listen to the rhythm of the [C] falling rain 
[G] Telling me just what a fool I've [D] been 
I [G] wish that it would go and let me [C] cry in vain 
And [G] let me be a-[D]-lone a-[G]-gain  
 
The [G] only girl I care about is [C] gone away 
[G] Looking for a brand new [D] start 
But [G] little does she know that when she [C] left that day 
A-[G]- long with her she [D] took my [G] heart 
 

[C] Rain please tell me now does [Bm] that seem fair 
For [C] her to steal my heart away when [G] she don't care 
I [Em] can't love another when my [Am] heart is some-[D]-where far a-[G]-way  [D] 

 
The [G] only girl I care about is [C] gone away 
[G] Looking for a brand new [D] start 
But [G] little does she know that when she [C] left that day 
A-[G]-long with her she [D] took my [G] heart  
 

[C] Rain won't you tell her that I [Bm] love her so 
[C] Please ask the sun to set her [G] heart aglow 
[Em] Rain in her heart and let the [Am] love we [D] knew start to [G] grow  [D] 

 
[G] Listen to the rhythm of the [C] falling rain 
[G] Telling me just what a fool I've [D] been 
I [G] wish that it would go and let [C] me cry in vain 
And [G] let me be a-[D]-lone a-[G]-gain 
 
[G] Oh listen to the [Em] falling rain, [G] pitter patter pitter [Em] patter   
[G] Oh listen to the [Em] falling rain, [G] pitter patter pitter [Em] patter   
[G] 
 
 

           

  

https://uketunes.wordpress.com/
http://wp.me/p3Nj6p-9C


UkeTunes 
 

UkeTunes, The 60s and 70s                                   (https://uketunes.wordpress.com/) Page 46 
 

Spacer (by Sheila B. Devotion) 
{ 1979 }{ http://wp.me/p3Nj6p-ic } 
 

Intro: [Am] / / / / [F] / / [Am] / / [G] / / / / [E7sus4] / / [Em7] / / (x2) 
 

[Am] He's a [F] spa–[Am]–a–[G]cer   
A [E7sus4] star [Em7] cha–[Am]–ser 
A [F] spa–[Am]–a–[G]cer  [E7sus4] [Em7] 

 
[Am] / / / / [F] / / / / [C] / / [G] / /  
 
[Am] He's a ladies [F] man 
Always [C] greets with a [G] kiss on the [Am] hand 
He protects us [F] all 
At the [C] ready to [G] answer our [Am] call 
 
[F] In his own special [G] way [F] he is gentle and [G] kind 
Oppression he [F] hates 
Love in his [G] eyes 
My heart [F] skips a beat when I'm [G] by his side 
 

[Am] He's a [F] spa–[Am]–a–[G]cer   
A [E7sus4] star [Em7] cha–[Am]–ser 
A [F] spa–[Am]–a–[G]cer  [E7sus4] [Em7] 
[Am] He's a [F] spa–[Am]–a–[G]cer   
A [E7sus4] star [Em7] cha–[Am]–ser 
A [F] spa–[Am]–a–[G]cer  [E7sus4] [Em7] 

 
[Am] / / / / [F] / / / / [C] / / [G] / /  
 
[Am] In our galax[F]-y 
You can't [C] trust every[G]-one that you [Am] meet 
I'm so [F] lucky 
He's the [C] only one [G] I'll ever [Am] need 
 
[F] He will blast off to[G]-night 
[F] He puts his life on the [G] line ever time he's in [F] flight 
A man you can't [G] trace 
But our [F] love will last beyond [G] time and space 
 

[Am] He's a [F] spa–[Am]–a–[G]cer   
A [E7sus4] star [Em7] cha–[Am]–ser 
A [F] spa–[Am]–a–[G]cer  [E7sus4] [Em7] 
[Am] He's a [F] spa–[Am]–a–[G]cer   
A [E7sus4] star [Em7] cha–[Am]–ser 
A [F] spa–[Am]–a–[G]cer  [E7sus4] [Em7] 
<Am> 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 

 

  

https://uketunes.wordpress.com/
http://wp.me/p3Nj6p-ic


UkeTunes 
 

UkeTunes, The 60s and 70s                                   (https://uketunes.wordpress.com/) Page 47 
 

Substitute (by Righteous Brothers and by Clout) 

{ 1975 } { 1978 } { http://wp.me/p3Nj6p-7u } 
 
Intro: [D] (x4) 
 
[D] Sam, you've been waiting much too long now 
It [C] looks like she's not coming [D] home 
[D] Sam, you've been loyal, true and faithful 
[C] All this time with being a[D]-lone 
 
If [G] I could get that same dedi[D]-cation 
I'd [G] give you everything in cre[D]-ation 
[A7] If she doesn't come back  (If she doesn't come back) 
 

I'll be your [D] substitute [G] [A]  
When[G]-ever you [D] want me [G] [A] 
Don't you know [G] I'll be your [D] substitute [G] [A] 
When[G]-ever you [D] need me? [G] [A] 

 
[D] Sam, every day you waited for her 
[C] I've been waiting here for [D] you 
[D] Sam, all this time I've been lonely 
I [C] know what you've been going [D] through 
 
I'll [G] wait until my chances oc[D]-cur 
'Cause [G] you can't keep relying on [D] her 
[A7] If she doesn't come back  (If she doesn't come back) 
 

I'll be your [D] substitute [G] [A]  
When[G]-ever you [D] want me [G] [A] 
Don't you know [G] I'll be your [D] substitute [G] [A] 
When[G]-ever you [D] need me? [G] [A] 

 
[C] Each day by your [G] window 
You sit and sigh, [D] hoping to see her [G] face 
Oh, you [Bm] might as well for[F#m]-get about her 
And [Em] find some[F#m]-one to [G] take her [A7] place 
(If she doesn't come back) 
 

I'll be your [D] substitute [G] [A]  
When[G]-ever you [D] want me [G] [A] 
Don't you know [G] I'll be your [D] substitute [G] [A] 
When[G]-ever you [D] need me? [G] [A]   
(Don’t you know…) 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

  

https://uketunes.wordpress.com/
http://wp.me/p3Nj6p-7u


UkeTunes 
 

UkeTunes, The 60s and 70s                                   (https://uketunes.wordpress.com/) Page 48 
 

Sugar Town (written by Lee Hazelwood, sung by Nancy Sinatra) 

{ 1966 } { http://wp.me/p3Nj6p-7R } 
 
Intro:  [G] [Am] [C] [Bm] (x2)  
 
[G] I got some [Am] troubles but [C] they won't [Bm] last 
[G] I'm gonna [Am] lay right down [C] here in the [Bm] grass 
[G] And pretty [Am] soon all my [C] troubles will [Bm] pass 
'Cause I'm in [Am] shoo-shoo-shoo [D], [Am] shoo-shoo-shoo [D] 
[Am] Shoo-shoo, shoo-shoo, [D] shoo-shoo [G] sugar town [Am] [C] [Bm] 
 
[G] I never [Am] had a dog that [C] liked me [Bm] some 
[G] Never [Am] had a friend or [C] wanted [Bm] one 
[G] So, I just [Am] lay back and [C] laugh at the [Bm] sun 
'Cause I'm in [Am] shoo-shoo-shoo [D], [Am] shoo-shoo-shoo [D] 
[Am] Shoo-shoo, shoo-shoo, [D] shoo-shoo [G] sugar town [Am] [C] [Bm] 
 
Instrumental: [G] [Am] [C] [Bm] (x4)  
 
[G] Yester[Am]-day it rained in [C] Tennes[Bm]-see 
[G] I heard it [Am] also rained in [C] Tallahas[Bm]-see 
[G] But not a [Am] drop fell on [C] little old [Bm] me 
'Cause I was in [Am] shoo-shoo-shoo [D], [Am] shoo-shoo-shoo [D] 
[Am] Shoo-shoo, shoo-shoo, [D] shoo-shoo [G] sugar town [Am] [C] [Bm] 
 
[G] If I [Am] had a million [C] dollars or [Bm] ten 
[G] I'd [Am] give it to ya, [C] world, and [Bm] then 
[G] You'd [Am] go away and [C] let me [Bm] spend 
My life in [Am] shoo-shoo-shoo [D], [Am] shoo-shoo-shoo [D] 
[Am] Shoo-shoo, shoo-shoo, [D] shoo-shoo [G] sugar town [Am] [C] [Bm] 
[G] [Am] [C] [Bm] La, la, la 
[G] [Am] [C] [Bm] La, la, la 
[G] [Am] [C] [Bm] La, la, la 
[G] 

 
 

         
 
Riff 
xA|------5-7-|-10------5-7-|------------| 

xE|----------|-------------|-3----------| 

xC|----------|-------------|------------| 

xG|----------|-------------|------------| 

  

https://uketunes.wordpress.com/
http://wp.me/p3Nj6p-7R


UkeTunes 
 

UkeTunes, The 60s and 70s                                   (https://uketunes.wordpress.com/) Page 49 
 

Sunshine Superman (by Donovan) 
{ 1966 } { http://wp.me/p3Nj6p-dP } 

 
Intro: [C7] [C7] [C7] [C7] 
 
[C7] Sunshine came softly through my … a-window today 
[C7] Could've tripped out easy a-but I've … a-changed my ways 
[F] It'll take time I know it … but in a while 
[C7] You're gonna be mine I know it, … we'll do it in style 
[G7] 'Cause I made my mind up you're [F] going to be mine,  
[F] I'll tell you right [C7] now 
[C7] Any trick in the book a-now baby … a-that I can find 
 
[C7] Everybody's hustlin' a-just to … have a little scene 
[C7] When I say we'll be cool I think that … you know what I mean 
[F] We stood on the beach at sunset, do you remember when? 
[C7] I know a beach where baby … a-it never ends 
[G7] When you've made your mind up, for[F]-ever to be mine … 
[F] I'll pick up your [C7] hand and slowly … blow your little mind 
 

(Instrumental / Solo) 
[C7]  [C7]  [C7]  [C7]  [F]  [F]  [C7]  [C7] 
[G7] 'Cause I made my mind up, you're [F] going to be mine. 
[F] I'll tell you right [C7] now 
[C7] Any trick in the book now baby … a-that I can find. 

 
[C7] Superman or Green Lantern ain't got … a-nothin' on me 
[C7] I can make like a turtle and dive for … your pearls in the sea 
[F] A-you-you-you can just sit there a-thinkin' … on your velvet throne 
[C7] 'Bout all the rainbows a-you can … a-have for your own 
[G7] When you've made your mind up for[F]-ever to be mine … 
[C7] I'll pick up your hand and slowly … blow your little mind 
[G7] When you've made your mind up, for-[F]ever to be mine. 
[F] I'll pick up your hand [C7]  
[C7] I'll pick up your hand and slowly … blow your little mind 
 
(Instrumental / Solo) 
[C7]   [C7]   [C7]   [C7]   [F]   [F]   [C7]   [C7] 
[G7]   [F]     [C7]   [C7]  

 
 

       
  

https://uketunes.wordpress.com/
http://wp.me/p3Nj6p-dP


UkeTunes 
 

UkeTunes, The 60s and 70s                                   (https://uketunes.wordpress.com/) Page 50 
 

Intro riff: 
xA|-3--3----------6-----3----------| 

xE|--------3--6-------------6---3--| 

xC|--------------------------------| 

xG|--------------------------------|  

 

 

Verse riff: 
xA|-3---------------|-3-(3)-(2)-(1)-----------| 

xE|----------0---3--|-------------------0--3--| 

xC|-------0---------|----------------0--------| 

xG|-----------------|-------------------------|  

 

 

Solo: 
xA|--------------------------------|--------------------------------| 

xE|---0-1-2/3---2/3---2/3---1---3--|---0-1-2/3---2/3---2/3---1---3--| 

xC|-0------------------------------|-0------------------------------| 

xG|--------------------------------|--------------------------------|  

 

 

xA|-------2/3---3---2/3---3-3--|--------------------------------| 

xE|---0-1----------------------|---0-1-2/3---2/3---2/3---1---3--| 

xC|-0--------------------------|-0------------------------------| 

xG|----------------------------|--------------------------------|  

 

 

xA|-----------8------8-------8------8--8--|-----8------8-------8------8--8--| 

xE|---0-1—7/8----7/8-----7/8----7/8---8-8-|-7/8----7/8-----7/8----7/8---8-8-| 

xC|-0-------------------------------------|---------------------------------| 

xG|---------------------------------------|---------------------------------|  

 

 

xA|-------------------------------|-----------------------------| 

xE|---0-1--3-3-3---3-3--3—---0-1--|---0-1—3-3-3---3-3--3----0-1-| 

xC|-0----------------------0------|-0---------------------0-----| 

xG|-------------------------------|-----------------------------|  

 

 

 

xA|-10--10----10--10----10--10-|-8--8---8--8----8--8-| 

xE|----------------------------|---------------------| 

xC|----------------------------|---------------------| 

xG|----------------------------|---------------------|  

 

 

 

xA|-------------------------------|-----------------------------| 

xE|---0-1--3-3-3---3-3--3—---0-1--|---0-1—3-3-3---3-3--3----3-1-| 

xC|-0----------------------0------|-0---------------------0-----| 

xG|-------------------------------|-----------------------------|  

 

  

https://uketunes.wordpress.com/


UkeTunes 
 

UkeTunes, The 60s and 70s                                   (https://uketunes.wordpress.com/) Page 51 
 

Sweet Baby James (by James Taylor) 
{ 1970 }{ http://wp.me/p3Nj6p-gm  } 
 

Intro: [Bb] [Gm7] [C7sus4] [C7sus4] 
 
There [F] is a young cow[C]-boy he [Bb] lives on the [Am] range [Am] 
His [Dm] horse and his [Bb] cattle are his [F] only com[Am]-panions [Am] 
He [Dm] works in the [Bb] saddle and he [F] sleeps in the [Am] canyons 
[Bb] Waiting for [F] summer, his [C] pastures to [Gm] change [Gm] [C] [C] 
And [Bb] as the moon [C] rises he [F] sits by his [F] fire 
[Dm] Thinkin' about [Bb] women and [F] glasses of [C] beer 
[Bb] Closing his eyes as the [C] doggies re[F]-tire 
He [Dm] sings out a [Bb] song which is [F] soft but it's [F] clear 
As [Dm] if maybe [G] someone could [C] hear [C] [C] [C] 
 

 
[F] Goodnight you [Bb] moonlight [C] la[Bb]-dies 
[Dm] Rock-a-bye [Bb] sweet baby [F] James [F] 
[Dm] Deep greens and [Bb] blues are the [F] colours I [F] choose 
Won't you [Dm] let me go [G] down in my [C] dreams [C] 
And [Bb] rock-a-bye [C] sweet baby [F] James [F] 

 
 
Now the [F] first of De[C]-cember was [Bb] covered with [Am] snow [Am] 
And [Dm] so was the [Bb] turnpike from [F] Stockridge to [Am] Boston [Am] 
Lord the [Dm] Berkshires seemed [Bb] dreamlike on ac[F]-count of that [Am] frosting 
With [Bb] ten miles be[F]-hind me and [C] ten thousand [Gm] more to go [Gm] [C] [C] 
There's a [Bb] song that they [C] sing when they [F] take to the [F] highway 
A [Dm] song that they [Bb] sing when they [F] take to the [C] sea 
A [Bb] song that they [C] sing of their [F] home in the [F] sky 
Maybe [Dm] you can be[Bb]-lieve it if it [F] helps you to [F] sleep 
But [Dm] singing works [G] just fine for [C] me [C] [C] [C] 
 

 
[F] Goodnight you [Bb] moonlight [C] la[Bb]-dies 
[Dm] Rock-a-bye [Bb] sweet baby [F] James [F] 
[Dm] Deep greens and [Bb] blues are the [F] colours I [F] choose 
Won't you [Dm] let me go [G] down in my [C] dreams [C] 
And [Bb] rock-a-bye [C] sweet baby [F] James [F] 

 
 

 

                  

  

https://uketunes.wordpress.com/
http://wp.me/p3Nj6p-gm


UkeTunes 
 

UkeTunes, The 60s and 70s                                   (https://uketunes.wordpress.com/) Page 52 
 

Tears Of A Clown  
(written by Stevie Wonder, Hank Cosby and Smokey Robinson, as performed by The Beat) 
{ 1979 } { http://wp.me/p3Nj6p-6N } 
 
Intro: [A] [D] [G] Say [D] oh yeah [A] baby [D] baby [G] 
 
Verse 1: 
Now [D] if there's a [A] smile [D] on my [G] face, [D] 
It's only [A] there trying to [D] fool the [G] public [D] 
But when it [A] comes down to [D] fooling [G] you, [D] 
Now honey [A] that's quite a [D] different [G] subject [D] 
 
So don't [A] let my [D] glad ex[G]-pression [D]  
Give [A] you the [D] wrong im[G]-pression [D] 
‘Cos really I'm [A] sad, [D] [G]  
Oh I’m [D] sadder than [A] sad [D] 
Well I’m [G] hurt and I [D] want you so [A] bad [D] 
Like a [G] clown I a[D]-ppear to be [A] glad [D] 
[G] Ooh [D] yeah 
 

Chorus: 
Now there's some [E] sad things known to [C#] man 
But ain't [F#m] too much sadder [D] than  
The tears of a [A] clown [D] [G] 
When there's [D] no one a[A]-round [D] [G] 

 
Say [D] oh yeah [A] baby [D] baby [G] baby 
[D] Oh yeah [A] baby [D] baby [G] baby [D] 

 
Verse 2 
If I a[A]-ppear to [D] be care[G]-free [D] 
It's only to [A] camou[D]-flage my [G] sadness  
And [D] honey to [A] shield my [D] pride I [G] try  
To [D] cover this [A] hurt with a [D] show of [G] gladness [D] 
 
So don't [A] let my [D] show con[G]-vince you [D]  
That [A] I've been [D] happy [G] since you [D] 
Decided to [A] go, [D] [G] oh I [D] need you [A] so [D] 
Look I'm [G] hurt and I [D] want you to [A] know, [D]  
Just for [G] others I [D] put on a [A] show [D] 
[G] Ooh [D] yeah 
 

Chorus: 
Now there's some [E] sad things known to [C#] man 
But ain't [F#m] too much sadder [D] than  
The tears of a [A] clown [D] [G] 
When there's [D] no one a[A]-round [D] [G] 

 
Say [D] oh yeah [A] baby [D] baby [G] baby 
[D] Oh yeah [A] baby [D] baby [G] baby [D]  

https://uketunes.wordpress.com/
http://wp.me/p3Nj6p-6N


UkeTunes 
 

UkeTunes, The 60s and 70s                                   (https://uketunes.wordpress.com/) Page 53 
 

Bridge 
[A] Just [D] like Pagli[G]-acci [D] did  
[A] I'm gonna [D] keep my [G] surface [D] hid 
[A] Hiding in my [D] room I [G] try [D] 
But in this [A] lonely [D] room I [G] cry 
The [D] tears of a [A] clown [D] [G] 
When there's [D] no one a[A]-round [D] [G] [D] 
 
[A] [D] [G] [D] 
[A] [D] [G] [D] 
[A] [D] [G]  
 
Verse 3 
Now [D] if there's a [A] smile [D] on my [G] face [D] 
Don't [A] let my [D] glad ex[G]-pression [D] 
Give [A] you the [D] wrong im[G]-pression [D] 
Don't [A] let this [D] smile I [G] wear [D] 
Make [A] you feel that [D] I don't [G] care 
The [D] tears of a [A] clown [D] [G]  (the tears of a clown) 
The [D] tears of a [A] clown [D] [G]  (the tears of a clown) 
The [D] tears of a [A] clown [D] [G]  (I'm going down de town) 
The [D] tears of a [A] clown [D] [G] [D]  (I'm going downtown) 
 
 
 

           
 
 
Riff:           
xA|-0---7---7-9-10-9-7---------| 

xE|---9----------------10-9-7—-| 

xC|----------------------------| 

xG|----------------------------| 

  

https://uketunes.wordpress.com/


UkeTunes 
 

UkeTunes, The 60s and 70s                                   (https://uketunes.wordpress.com/) Page 54 
 

The Town I Loved So Well (by Phil Coulter) 
{ 1973 } { http://wp.me/p3Nj6p-fl } 
 

Intro: [G] [D] [C] [G] [C] [C] [G] [D] 
 
In my [G] memo[D]-ry I will [C] always [G] see 
the [C] town that [G] I have loved so [D] well 
Where our [G] school played [D] ball by the [C] gas yard [G] wall 
and we [C] laughed through the [G] smoke [D] and the [G] smell  
Going [Em] home in the [D] rain, running [G] up the dark [Em] lane 
past the [C] jail and down behind the [D] fountain 
Those were [G] happy [D] days in so [C] many, many [G] ways 
in the [C] town I [G] loved [D] so [G] well 
 
In the [G] early [D] morning the [C] shirt factory [G] horn 
called [C] women from [G] Creggan, the Moor and the [D] Bog 
While the [G] men on the [D] dole played a [C] mother's [G] role, 
fed the [C] children and [G] then [D] walked the [G] dogs 
And when [Em] times got [D] tough there was [G] just about en[Em]-ough 
But they [C] saw it through without com[D]-plaining 
For [G] deep in[D]-side was a [C] burning [G] pride 
in the [C] town I [G] loved [D] so [G] well 
 
There was [G] music [D] there in the [C] Derry [G] air 
like a [C] language that [G] we all could under[D]-stand 
I re[G]-member the [D] day that I [C] earned my first [G] pay 
As I [C] played in a [G] small [D] pick-up [G] band 
There I [Em] spent my [D] youth and to [G] tell you the [Em] truth 
I was [C] sad to leave it all be[D]-hind me 
For I [G] learned about [D] life and I'd [C] found a [G] wife 
in the [C] town I [G] loved [D] so [G] well 
 

[Instrumental verse] 
 

But when [G] I re[D]-turned how my [C] eyes have [G] burned 
to [C] see how a [G] town could be brought to its [D] knees 
By the [G] armoured [D] cars and the [C] bombed out [G] bars 
and the [C] gas that hangs [G] on to [D] every [G] tree 
Now the [Em] army's in[D]-stalled by that [G] old gas yard [Em] wall 
and the [C] damned barbed wire gets higher and [D] higher 
With their [G] tanks and their [D] guns, oh my [C] God, what have they [G] done? 
to the [C] town I [G] loved so [D] well [G] 
 
Now the [G] music's [D] gone but they [C] carry [G] on 
For their [C] spirit's been [G] bruised, never bro[D]-ken 
They will [G] not for[D]-get but their [C] hearts are [G] set 
on to[C]-morrow and [G] peace [D] once [G] again 
For what's [Em] done is [D] done and what's [G] won is [Em] won 
and what's [C] lost is lost and gone for[D]-ever 
I can [G] only [D] pray for a [C] bright, brand new [G] day 
in the [C] town I [G] loved [D] so [G] well [C] [G] 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 

https://uketunes.wordpress.com/
http://wp.me/p3Nj6p-fl


UkeTunes 
 

UkeTunes, The 60s and 70s                                   (https://uketunes.wordpress.com/) Page 55 
 

Top Of The Pops (by The Rezillos) 
{ 1978 } { http://wp.me/p3Nj6p-I } 
 
Intro: | [C] / / / | [A] / / [X] | 
 
Verse 1: 
(Hold [D] Tight!) Now we’re [A] on our own 
(Cue [D] light!) Now it’s [G] ready to roll 
(To[D]-night!) How I’ve waited for, [C] aggravated for [A] years [Bm] 
(It’s [D] fun!) Oh I [A] just can’t wait 
(Hold [D] on!) Do I [G] look up to date? 
(You're [D] on!) I’ll do anything [C] if that’s the right thing to [A] see [Bm] 
 
Bridge 1: 
[G] Does it matter [Bm] what is shown? 
[A] Just as long as everyone knows 
[G] What is selling [Bm] what to buy 
[A] The stock market for your hi-fi 
 

Chorus: 
(Riff)                                      (Riff) 
| [D] | [A] (Take the money!) | [D] | [A] (Leave the box) | 
(Riff) 
| [D] | [A] Everybody’s on [G]Top Of The [A] Pops  

 
Verse 2: 
(There's [D] one!) Born [A] every day 
(Sing [D] song!) Then [G] fade away 
(Ding [D] dong!) What's the future in [C] the pop music [A] industry [Bm] 
(Al[D]-right!) So you [A] make the grade 
(Hold [D] tight!) To the [G] buck you made 
(Just [D] wait!) You been rated for [C] constipated peak [A] viewing time [Bm] 
 
Bridge 2: 
[G] Does it matter [Bm] what is shown? 
[A] Just as long as everyone knows 
[G] What's in fashion [Bm] what is seen 
[A] On the front of a television screen 
 

Repeat Chorus: 
 
Repeat Verse 1 / Bridge 1 
 

Repeat Chorus (x2) 
Everybody’s on [G]Top Of The [A] Pops [X] Hey! 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 

 
Riff: 
xA|-----------------------| 

xE|-------(0)-(2)-2-------| 

xC|-2-2-2-----------2-----| 

xG|-------------------2---| 

https://uketunes.wordpress.com/
http://wp.me/p3Nj6p-I


UkeTunes 
 

UkeTunes, The 60s and 70s                                   (https://uketunes.wordpress.com/) Page 56 
 

Virginia Plain (by Roxy Music) 
{ 1972 } {  http://wp.me/p3Nj6p-43 } 
 
Intro: [G] [D] [G] [D]  (with Opening Riff) 
 
Verse 1: 
[G] Make me a deal, and make it [D] straight, all signed & sealed I'll take it 
[G] To Robert E. Lee I'll show it, [D] I hope & pray he don't blow it cos 
[C] We've been around a long time 
<A> Tryin', just tryin', just tryin' to <D> make-a the big time 
 
Verse 2: 
[G] Take me on a roller-coaster, [D] take me for an airplane ride 
[G] Take me for a six-day wonder, but don’t you, [D] don’t throw my pride aside 
Besides, [C] what's real and make believe 
<A> Baby Jane's in Acapulco, <D> we are flying down to Rio 
 

Instrumental verse: [G] [D] [G] [D] [C] <A>                   <D>   

(with solo)                                       (A G# G F# F)  (E D# D C# C) 

 
Verse 3: 
[G] Throw me a line I'm sinking fast, [D] clutching at straws, can’t make it 
[G] A Havana sound we're tryin', [D] a hard edged a-hipster jivin' oh 
[C] Last picture show's down the drive-in 
<A> You're so sheer, you're so chic,  
<D> Teenage rebel of the week 
 
Verse 4: 
[G] Flavours of the mountain streamline, [D] midnight blue casino floors 
[G] Dance the cha-cha thru till sunrise, [D] opens up exclusive doors, oh wow 
[C] Just like flamingos look the same 
So <A> me and you, just we two, <D> got to search for something new 
 

Bridge: 
<D> <D>  
<G> <D>  <G> <D>  <G> <D>  <G> <D>  <G> <D>  (let G’s ring, clip D’s) 
[G] [D]   

 
Verse 5: 
[G] Far beyond the pale horizon [D] someplace near the desert strand 
[G] A-where my Studebaker takes me, [D] that's where I'll make my stand, but wait 
[C] Can't you see that Holtzer mane 
<A> What's her name? Virginia Plain 
  
 

       

https://uketunes.wordpress.com/
http://wp.me/p3Nj6p-43


UkeTunes 
 

UkeTunes, The 60s and 70s                                   (https://uketunes.wordpress.com/) Page 57 
 

Opening Riff:           

    [G]                                [D]     

  xA|---5-5--5-5---5-|-5---5-5---5-5---|---0-0---0-0---0-|-0---0-0---0-0---| 

  xE|----------------|-----------------|-----------------|-----------------| 

  xC|----------------|-----------------|-2-----2-----2---|---2-----2-------| 

  xG|-0----0-----0---|---0-----0-------|-----------------|-----------------| 

 
 

 

Bridge Riff:   

         

  xA|---5-5--5-5---5-| 

  xE|----------------| 

  xC|-2----2-----2---| 

  xG|----------------| 

 
 

 

Solo:           

    [G]                [D]                     [G]     

  xA|---14-14-|-14-----|---14-14-14-14-12|-----|-----5-5---5-5---5-|-5---5-5---5-5---| 

  xE|---------|--------|-----------------|-----|-5>7-----7-----7---|---7-----7-----7-| 

  xC|---------|--------|-----------------|-----|-------------------|-----------------| 

  xG|---------|--------|-----------------|-----|-------------------|-----------------| 

 

    [D]                                   [C]     

  xA|-----5-5---5-5---5-|-5---5-5---5-5---|3-333-333-333-33|3-333-333-333-33| 

  xE|-5>7-----7-----7---|---7-----7-------|3-333-333-333-33|3-333-333-333-33| 

  xC|-------------------|-----------------|----------------|----------------| 

  xG|-------------------|-----------------|----------------|----------------| 

 

    [A]            [D]     

  xA|-4-3-2-1-0----|-7-6-5-4-3----| 

  xE|-5-4-3-2-1----|-4-3-2-1-0----| 

  xC|-4-3-2-1-0----|-4-3-2-1-0----| 

  xG|-6-5-4-3-2----|-4-3-2-1-0----| 

 

 

 

Instrumental chord rundown:           

 

         
 

         

  

https://uketunes.wordpress.com/


UkeTunes 
 

UkeTunes, The 60s and 70s                                   (https://uketunes.wordpress.com/) Page 58 
 

Venus (by Shocking Blue) 
{ 1969 }  { http://wp.me/p3Nj6p-5m } 
 
Intro:  [B7sus4] [B7sus4]  
 [Em] [A] [Em] [A]  
 
A [Em] goddess on a [A] mountain [Em] top [A],  
Was [Em] burning like a [A] silver [Em] flame [A] 
The [Em] summit of [A] beauty and [Em] love [A] 
And [Em] Venus was her [A] name <Em>  (Riff) 

 
Chorus: 
She's [Am] got it [D] [Am] yeah, [D] baby, she's [Em] got it [A] [Em] [A] 
[C] I'm your Venus [B7] I'm your fire at [Em] your desire [A] [Em] [A] 
Well, [C] I'm your Venus [B7] I'm your fire at [Em] your desire [A] [Em] [A] 

 
Her [Em] weapons were her [A] crystal [Em] eyes [A] 
[Em] Making every [A] man [Em] mad [A] 
[Em] Black as a dark [A] night she [Em] was [A] 
Got what [Em] no one [A] else had <Em>  (Riff) 

 
Chorus 

 
[B7sus4] [B7sus4] [Em] [A] [Em] [A] 
[B7sus4] [B7sus4] [Em] [A] [Em] [A] 
[Em] [A] [Em] [A] 

 
A [Em] goddess on a [A] mountain [Em] top [A],  
Was [Em] burning like a [A] silver [Em] flame [A] 
The [Em] summit of [A] beauty and [Em] love [A] 
And [Em] Venus was her [A] name <Em>  (Riff) 

 
Chorus 

 
Outro: [Em] [A] 
 [Em] Yeah, [A] baby, she's [Em] got it [A]   (x4) 
 <Em> 
 

 

             
 

Riff:           
xA|-----0-2-2-0---| 

xE|-0-3---------3-| 

xC|---------------| 

xG|---------------| 

(x2) 

https://uketunes.wordpress.com/
http://wp.me/p3Nj6p-5m


UkeTunes 
 

UkeTunes, The 60s and 70s                                   (https://uketunes.wordpress.com/) Page 59 
 

Walk On By (by Burt Bacharach and Hal David) 
{ 1964 } { http://wp.me/p3Nj6p-c1 } 

 
Intro : [F#m] [F#m] 
 
[F#m] If you see me walking down the street  
And [B] I start to [F#m] cry [B] each time we [F#m] meet  
Walk on [Em7] by [F#m], walk on [Em7] by  
[F#m] Make believe that [Bm] you don't see the tears  
Just [F#m] let me grieve in [Em7] private  
'cause each time I [A7] see you  
I break down and [Dmaj7] cry [G] 
 

Walk on [Dmaj7] by  [G] 
Walk on [Dmaj7] by  [G] 
Walk on [Dmaj7] by  [Dmaj7] 

 
[F#m] I just can't get over losing you  
And [B] so if I [F#m] seem [B] broken and [F#m] blue  
Walk on [Em7] by [F#m], walk on [Em7] by  
[F#m] Foolish pride is [Bm] all that I have left  
So [F#m] let me hide the [Em7] tears  
And the sadness you [A7] gave me  
When you said good[Dmaj7]-bye  [G] 
 

Walk on [Dmaj7] by [G] 
Walk on [Dmaj7] by [G] 
Walk on [Dmaj7] by [G] 
 
[F#m] 1 2 3 4 [F#m] 1 2 [B] 3 4 [F#m] 1 2 [B] 3 4 [F#m] 1 2 … 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

Walk on [Em7] by [F#m],  
Walk on [Em7] by  
[F#m] Foolish pride is [Bm] all that I have left  
So [F#m] let me hide the [Em7] tears  
And the sadness you [A7] gave me  
When you said good[Dmaj7]-bye  [G] 
 

Walk on [Dmaj7] by [G] 
Walk on [Dmaj7] by [G] 
Walk on [Dmaj7] by [G] 
Walk on [Dmaj7] by [G]   (ad lib ‘til end) 

 

 

  

https://uketunes.wordpress.com/
http://wp.me/p3Nj6p-c1


UkeTunes 
 

UkeTunes, The 60s and 70s                                   (https://uketunes.wordpress.com/) Page 60 
 

(What’s So Funny ‘bout) Peace, Love and 
Understanding (written by Nick Lowe) 
{ 1974 }  { http://wp.me/p3Nj6p-2D } 
 
Intro: [G] [D] [C]  (x4) 
 
As I walk [G] through [D] [C] this wicked [G] world [D] [C]  
Searchin' for [Em] light in the [A] darkness of in[D]-sanity [C]  
I ask my[G]-self [D] [C] is all hope [G] lost? [D] [C]  
Is there only [Em] pain and [A] hatred, and [D] misery? [C]  
And each [G] time I feel like [D] this inside,  
there's [G7] one thing I wanna [C] know, 
 

Chorus: 
[G] What's so funny 'bout [D] peace love & under[Em]-standing? [A] Ohhhh 
[G] What's so funny 'bout [D] peace love & under[Em]-standing? [D]  
[G] [D] [C] [G] [D] [C]  

 
And as I walked [G] on [D] [C] through troubled [G] times [D] [C]  
My spirit gets [Em] so down[A]-hearted some[D]-times [C]  
So where are the [G] strong [D] [C] and who are the [G] trusted? [D] [C]  
And where is the [Em] har - [A] ar - mo - [D] ny, sweet harmo[C]-ny? 
'Cause each [G] time I feel it [D] slippin' away,  
[G7] just makes me wanna [C] cry, 
 

Chorus: 
[G] What's so funny 'bout [D] peace love & under[Em]-standing? [A] Ohhhh 
[G] What's so funny 'bout [D] peace love & under[Em]-standing? [D]  
[G] [D] [C] [G] [D] [C]  
[Em] [A] [D] [C]  

 
So where are the [G] strong [D] [C] and who are the [G] trusted? [D] [C]  
And where is the [Em] har - [A] ar - mo - [D] ny, sweet harmo[C]-ny? 
'Cause each [G] time I feel it [D] slippin' away,  
[G7] just makes me wanna [C] cry. 
 

Chorus: 
[G] What's so funny 'bout [D] peace love & under[Em]-standing? [A] Ohhhh 
[G] What's so funny 'bout [D] peace love & under[Em]-standing? [A] Ohhhh 
[G] What's so funny 'bout [D] peace love & under[Em]-standing? [D]  
[G] [D] [C] [G] [D] [C]  
[G] [D] [C] [G] [D] [C] 
[G]  

 

                

https://uketunes.wordpress.com/
http://wp.me/p3Nj6p-2D


UkeTunes 
 

UkeTunes, The 60s and 70s                                   (https://uketunes.wordpress.com/) Page 61 
 

Wichita Lineman (written by Jimmy Webb, performed by Glen Campbell) 
{ 1968 }  { http://wp.me/p3Nj6p-3K } 
 
Intro: [F] //// [Gm7] //// [F] ////  
 
Verse 1: 
[Gm7] I am a lineman for the [Bbmaj7] county [F] and I drive the main [Gm7] road 
[Dm7] searchin' in the [Am7] sun for an[G]-other overload [D] [Dsus4] [D] 
I hear you singing in the [Am7] wires, I can hear you in the [G] whine 
[Gm] And the Wichita [D] Lineman [Asus4] is still on the [Bb] line //// [Am7] //// [Bb] //// 
 
 
Verse 2: 
[Gm7] I know I need a small va[Bbmaj7]-cation, [F] but it don't look like [Gm7] rain 
And [Dm7] if it snows that [Am7] stretch down south won't [G] ever stand the strain [D] [Dsus4] [D] 
And I need you more than [Am7] want you, and I want you for all [G] time 
[Gm] And the Wichita [D] Lineman [Asus4] is still on the [Bb] line //// [Am7] //// [Bb] //// 
 
 
Instrumental break: 
[Gm7] //// [Bbmaj7] //// [F] //// [Gm7] //// [Dm7] // [Am7] // [G] //// [D] /// [Dsus4] / [D] 
 
 
And I need you more than [Am7] want you, and I want you for all [G] time 
[Gm] And the Wichita [D] Lineman [Asus4] is still on the [Bb] line //// 
 
 
 [Am7] /// [Bb] /// [Gm7] /// [Bb] /// [C] /// [Bb] /// [C] /// [G] 
 
 

                   
 

             

  

https://uketunes.wordpress.com/
http://wp.me/p3Nj6p-3K


UkeTunes 
 

UkeTunes, The 60s and 70s                                   (https://uketunes.wordpress.com/) Page 62 
 

Wichita Lineman (with solos)  
(written by Jimmy Webb, performed by Glen Campbell) 
{ #1968 }  { http://wp.me/p3Nj6p-3K } 
 
Opening Riff:           
xA|-------------| 

xE|-----1-------| 

xC|-------2-0---| 

xG|-3-2---------| 

 
Intro: [F] //// [Gm7] //// [F] ////  
 
[Gm7] I am a lineman for the [Bbmaj7] county [F] and I drive the main [Gm7] road 
[Dm7] searchin' in the [Am7] sun for an[G]-other overload [D] [Dsus4] [D] 
I hear you singing in the [Am7] wires, I can hear you in the [G] whine 
[Gm] And the Wichita [D] Lineman [Asus4] is still on the [Bb] line //// [Am7] //// [Bb] //// 
 
    [Bb]                    [Am7]                   [Bb]                    [Gm7] 

  xA|-5-5-5-5-5-5-5-5-7-8-7-|-5-5-5-5-5-5-5-5-7-8-7-|-5-5-5-5-5-5-5-5-7-8-7-|-5-----| 

  xE|-----------------------|-----------------------|-----------------------|-------| 

  xC|-----------------------|-----------------------|-----------------------|-------| 

  xG|-----------------------|-----------------------|-----------------------|-------| 

 
 
[Gm7] I know I need a small va[Bbmaj7]-cation, [F] but it don't look like [Gm7] rain 
And [Dm7] if it snows that [Am7] stretch down south won't [G] ever stand the strain [D] [Dsus4] [D] 
And I need you more than [Am7] want you, and I want you for all [G] time 
[Gm] And the Wichita [D] Lineman [Asus4] is still on the [Bb] line //// [Am7] //// [Bb] //// 
 
    [Bb]                    [Am7]                   [Bb]                    [Gm7] 

  xA|-5-5-5-5-5-5-5-5-7-8-7-|-5-5-5-5-5-5-5-5-7-8-7-|-5-5-5-5-5-5-5-5-7-8-7-|-5-----| 

  xE|-----------------------|-----------------------|-----------------------|-------| 

  xC|-----------------------|-----------------------|-----------------------|-------| 

  xG|-----------------------|-----------------------|-----------------------|-------| 

 
 
Instrumental break: 
    [Gm7]            [Bbmaj7]  [F]        [Gm7]   [Dm7]     [Am7]       [G]        [D] 

  xA|-------1-1-0-0---0-3------|-----1-0----------|----3-3-2-3-3-3-3-3-3-3-5--2-0---0-----| 

  xE|---1-3---------3----------|-1-3-----1--------|--1----------------------------3-------| 

  xC|-0------------------------|-----------0------|-0-------------------------------------| 

  xG|--------------------------|------------------|---------------------------------------| 

 
 
And I need you more than [Am7] want you, and I want you for all [G] time 
[Gm] And the Wichita [D] Lineman [Asus4] is still on the [Bb] line //// 
 
    [Bb]                    [Am7]                   [Bb]                    [Gm7] 

  xA|-5-5-5-5-5-5-5-5-7-8-7-|-5-5-5-5-5-5-5-5-7-8-7-|-5-5-5-5-5-5-5-5-7-8-7-|-5-----| 

  xE|-----------------------|-----------------------|-----------------------|-------| 

  xC|-----------------------|-----------------------|-----------------------|-------| 

  xG|-----------------------|-----------------------|-----------------------|-------| 

 
 
 [Am7] /// [Bb] /// [Gm7] /// [Bb] /// [C] /// [Bb] /// [C] /// [G] 
 

https://uketunes.wordpress.com/
http://wp.me/p3Nj6p-3K


UkeTunes 
 

UkeTunes, The 60s and 70s                                   (https://uketunes.wordpress.com/) Page 63 
 

 

                   
 

             
 
 
(Instrumental verse): 
n.b. this isn’t part of the song arrangement on the previous page – it’s just here for reference 

 
    [Gm7]            [Bbmaj7]  [F]        [Gm7]   [Dm7]     [Am7]       [G]        [D][Dsus4] 

  xA|-------1-1-0-0---0-3------|-----1-0----------|----3-3-2-3-3-3-3-3-3-3-5--2-0---0-----| 

  xE|---1-3---------3----------|-1-3-----1--------|--1----------------------------3-------| 

  xC|-0------------------------|-----------0------|-0-------------------------------------| 

  xG|--------------------------|------------------|---------------------------------------| 

 
 
    [D]              [Am7]                  [G]    [Gm]       [D]    [Asus4]  [Bb] 

  xA|-0-0-0-0-0----------------|-0-0-0-0-----------|-----0-----------|---------5----------| 

  xE|-----------3-2---0--------|---------3-2-3-2---|-------3-2-3-2---|---0----------------| 

  xC|---------------2----------|-----------------2-|-2-2-----------2-|-2---2-2------------| 

  xG|--------------------------|-------------------|-----------------|--------------------| 

 

  

https://uketunes.wordpress.com/


UkeTunes 
 

UkeTunes, The 60s and 70s                                   (https://uketunes.wordpress.com/) Page 64 
 

You Are The Sunshine Of My Life (by Stevie Wonder) 
{ 1973 } { http://wp.me/p3Nj6p-fu } 
 

Intro: [C] [Dm] [Em7] [Gdim] [Dm7] [G7] [C] [Dm7]-[G7] 
 
[C] You are the [Dm] sunshine of my [Em7] life [Gdim] 
[Dm7] That's why I'll [G7] always be a[C]-round, [Dm7] [G7] 
[C] You are the [Dm] apple of my [Em7] eye, [Gdim] 
[Dm7] Forever [G7] you'll stay in my [C] heart [Dm7] [G7] 
 

[C] I feel like [Dm] this is the be[Cmaj7]-ginning, 
[C] Though I've loved [F] you for a million [Bm] years, [E7] 
[A] And if I [D] thought our [E] love was [Am] ending, 
I'd [D7] find myself drowning in my own [G7] tears, whoa [Dm7] oh oh [G7] ah 

 
[C] You are the [Dm] sunshine of my [Em7] life [Gdim] 
[Dm7] That's why I'll [G7] always be a[C]-round, [Dm7] [G7] 
[C] You are the [Dm] apple of my [Em7] eye, [Gdim] 
[Dm7] Forever [G7] you'll stay in my [C] heart [Dm7] [G7] 
 

[C] You must have [Dm] known that I was [Cmaj7] lonely, 
[C] Because you [F] came to my res[Bm]-cue, [E7] 
[A] And I know [D] that this [E] must be [Am] heaven, 
How could [D7] so much love be inside of [G7] you? 
Whoa [Dm7] oh oh [G7] ah 

 
[C] You are the [Dm] sunshine of my [Em7] life [Gdim] 
[Dm7] That's why I'll [G7] always stay a[C]-round, [Dm7] [G7] 
[C] You are the [Dm] apple of my [Em7] eye, [Gdim] 
[Dm7] Forever [G7] you'll stay in my [C] heart [Dm7] [G7]  (x3 to end) 
 
 
 

                   
 

           

  

https://uketunes.wordpress.com/
http://wp.me/p3Nj6p-fu


UkeTunes 
 

UkeTunes, The 60s and 70s                                   (https://uketunes.wordpress.com/) Page 65 
 

You Give A Little Love (written by Paul Williams, from “Bugsy Malone”)  
{ 1976 }  { http://wp.me/p3Nj6p-ay } 
 
Intro :  
xA|-5------00--0---00--0-----5-------00--0----00--0--------------| 

xE|-4--------4-------4-------4---------4--------4-------------0--| 

xC|-2----2--------2----------2-----2--------2-------------0-2----| 

xG|-0------------------------0-----------------------------------|  

 

[G] We could've been anything that we wanted to be 
[A] And it's not too late to change 
[D7] I'd be delighted to [G] give it some [E7] thought 
[C] Maybe you'll ag[D7]-ree that we really [G] ought two, three, four 
 
[G] We could've been anything that we wanted to be 
[A] Yes that decision was ours 
[D7] It's been decided, we're [G] weaker di[E7]-vided 
[C] Let friendship [D7] double up our [G] powers  [G] 
 
[G] We could've been anything that we wanted to be 
[A] And I'm not saying we should 
[D7] But if we try it, we'd [G] learn to a[E7]-bide it 
[C] We could be the [D7] best at being good [G] guys! 
 
Flowers of the earth,  
Who can even guess how much a real friend is worth? 
[A] Good guys! Shake an open hand,  
Maybe we'll be trusting if we try to understand 
[D7] No doubt about it, it [G] must be worth[E7]-while 
[C] Good friends do [D7] tend to make you [G] smile  [G] 
 
[G] We could've been anything that we wanted to be 
[A] Yes, that decision is ours 
[D7] It's been decided, we're [G] weaker di[E7]-vided 
[C] Let friendship [D7] double up our [G] powers  [G] 
 
You [C] give a little love and it all comes back to [G] you 

(La la la la-la-la-la) 
You know you're [C] gonna be remembered for the things that you say and [G] do   

(La la la la-la-la-la) 
You [C] give a little love and it all comes back to [G] you   

(La la la la-la-la-la) 
You're [C] gonna be remembered for the things that you say and [G] do   

(La la la la-la-la-la) 
(Repeat and fade) 

 
 

                   

Slowly 

Speeding 
up through 
verse 

https://uketunes.wordpress.com/
http://wp.me/p3Nj6p-ay


UkeTunes 
 

UkeTunes, The 60s and 70s                                   (https://uketunes.wordpress.com/) Page 66 
 

You’ve Got A Friend (by Carole King) 
{ 1971 }{ http://wp.me/p3Nj6p-fQ } 
 

Intro: | [G] / / / / | [C] / / / / | [Gsus4] (G) (Gsus2) [G]  / / | [F#m7] [B7] | 
 

When you're [Em] down and [B7] troubled and you [Em] need a [B7] helping [Em7] hand, 
And [Am7] nothing, oh, [Dadd9] nothing is going [G] right, [Gsus4] 
[F#m] Close your eyes and [B7] think of me and [Em] soon I [B7] will be [Em7] there 
To [Am7] brighten up [Bm7] even your darkest [D7sus4] night.  [D7] 
 

You just [G] call out my [Gmaj7] name, and you [Cmaj7] know wherever I [Am7] am, 
I'll come [G] running to see you again. [D7sus4] [D7] 
[G] Winter, spring, summer, or [Gmaj7] fall, [Cmaj7] all you got to do is [Em7] call 
And I'll [Cmaj7] be there, [Bm7] yeah, yeah, [Am7] yeah. [D7sus4] 
You've got a friend. [G] / / / / [C] / / / / [Gsus4] (G) (Gsus2) [G] / / [F#m7] / / [B7] / /  

 
If the [Em] sky a[B7]-bove you should turn [Em] dark and [B7] full of [Em7] clouds, 
And that [Am7] old north [Dadd9] wind should begin to [G] blow, [Gsus4] 
[F#m] Keep your head to[B7]-gether and [Em] call my [B7] name out [Em7] loud. 
[Am7] Soon I'll be [Bm7] knocking upon your [D7sus4] door. [D7] 
 

You just [G] call out my [Gmaj7] name, and you [Cmaj7] know wherever I [Am7] am, 
I'll come [G] running to see you again. [D7sus4] [D7] 
[G] Winter, spring, summer, or [Gmaj7] fall, [Cmaj7] all you got to do is [Em7] call 
And I'll [Cmaj7] be there, [Bm7] yes I [Am7] will. [D7sus4] 

 
Hey [F] ain't it good to know that [C] you've got a friend when  
When [G] people can [Gsus4] be so [Gmaj7] cold.      
They'll [C] hurt you and de[F7]-sert you. 
Well, they'll [Em7] take your soul if you let [A7] them. 
Oh yeah, but [D7sus4] don't you let them. [D7] 

 
You just [G] call out my [Gmaj7] name, and you [Cmaj7] know wherever I [Am7] am, 
I'll come [G] running to see you again. [D7sus4] [D7] 
[G] Winter, spring, summer, or [Gmaj7] fall, [Cmaj7] all you got to do is [Em7] call 
And I'll [Cmaj7] be there, [Bm7] yes I [Am7] will. [D7sus4] 
 
You've got a [G] friend, [C] you've got a friend, [G] 
Ain't it [C] good to know you've got a friend? [G] 
Ain't it [C] good to know, ain't it good to know, [G] 
Ain't it good to know, [C] you've got a friend? [G] 
Oh, yeah, [C] yeah. You've got a [G] friend.  (repeat to end) 
 

https://uketunes.wordpress.com/
http://wp.me/p3Nj6p-fQ


UkeTunes 
 

UkeTunes, The 60s and 70s                                   (https://uketunes.wordpress.com/) Page 67 
 

                    

              Chords 
The following chords are used in this songbook. All chords are for a GCEA tuning. 
 

    
 

                  

                  
 

              
 

            
 

                  

                  
 

https://uketunes.wordpress.com/


UkeTunes 
 

UkeTunes, The 60s and 70s                                   (https://uketunes.wordpress.com/) Page 68 
 

         
 

   
 

                

       
 

  
 

     
 

               
 

                   

   
 

https://uketunes.wordpress.com/


UkeTunes 
 

UkeTunes, The 60s and 70s                                   (https://uketunes.wordpress.com/) Page 69 
 

       
 

                

         
 

 

  

https://uketunes.wordpress.com/


UkeTunes 
 

UkeTunes, The 60s and 70s                                   (https://uketunes.wordpress.com/) Page 70 
 

Index 

1960s 
Don’t Let It Trouble Your Mind – Dolly Parton ...................... 14 
Feeling Good – Nina Simone .................................................. 16 
Femme Fatale – Velvet Underground ................................... 17 
I Shall Be Released – Bob Dylan ............................................. 25 
It's All Over Now, Baby Blue – Them / Bob Dylan ................. 27 
Moon River ............................................................................. 35 
Ode To Billy Joe – Bobbie Gentry ........................................... 37 
Raindrops Keep Falling On My Head ..................................... 43 
Rhythm Of The Rain................................................................ 45 
Sugar Town – Nancy Sinatra .................................................. 48 
Sunshine Superman – Donovan ............................................. 49 
Venus – Shocking Blue............................................................ 58 
Walk On By – Dionne Warwick .............................................. 59 
Wichita Lineman – Glen Campbell ................................... 61, 62 

1970s 
(What’s So Funny ‘bout) Peace, Love and Understanding – 

Nick Lowe .......................................................................... 60 
Autobahn - Kraftwerk ............................................................... 4 
Baker Street - Gerry Rafferty ................................................... 6 
Be Thankful For What You’ve Got – William DeVaughn ......... 8 
Being Boiled - The Human League ......................................... 10 
Brass Buttons – Gram Parsons ............................................... 12 
Bright Side Of The Road – Van Morrison ............................... 13 
Easy – The Commodores ........................................................ 15 
Follow You, Follow Me - Genesis ........................................... 18 
Georgia On My Mind – Willie Nelson .................................... 19 
Get It Right Next Time – Gerry Rafferty ................................ 20 
Help Me Make It Through The Night – Kris Kristofferson ..... 22 
Heroes – David Bowie ............................................................ 23 
How Sweet It Is – James Taylor .............................................. 24 
In My Hour Of Darkness – Gram Parsons .............................. 26 
It’s Too Late – Carole King ...................................................... 28 
Just Now – John Martyn ......................................................... 29 
Let Your Yeah Be Yeah – The Pioneers .................................. 30 
Lord Of The Starfields – Bruce Cockburn ............................... 31 
Love Is The Drug – Roxy Music ............................................... 32 
Lyin’ Eyes – Eagles .................................................................. 33 
Never Can Say Goodbye – Gloria Gaynor .............................. 36 
One Way Or Another - Blondie .............................................. 38 
Over The Hill – John Martyn .................................................. 39 
Picture This - Blondie .............................................................. 40 
Rainbow Connection – Paul Williams and Kenneth Ascher .. 41 
Rhinestone Cowboy – Glen Campbell ................................... 44 
Spacer – Sheila B. Devotion ................................................... 46 
Substitute – Clout ................................................................... 47 
Substitute – Righteous Brothers ............................................ 47 
Sweet Baby James – James Taylor ......................................... 51 
Tears Of A Clown – The Beat .................................................. 52 
The Town I Loved So Well – Phil Coulter ............................... 54 
Top Of The Pops – The Rezillos .............................................. 55 
Virginia Plain – Roxy Music .................................................... 56 
You Are The Sunshine Of My Life – Stevie Wonder .............. 64 

You Give A Little Love – from Bugsy Malone ........................ 65 
You’ve Got A Friend – Carole King ......................................... 66 

Beat, The ...................................................................................... 52 
Blondie ................................................................................... 38, 40 
Bob Dylan ............................................................................... 25, 27 
Bobbie Gentry .............................................................................. 37 
Bruce Cockburn ............................................................................ 31 
Bugsy Malone ............................................................................... 65 
Burt Bacharach and Hal David ............................................... 43, 59 
Carole King .............................................................................. 28, 66 
Cascades, The ............................................................................... 45 
Clout ............................................................................................. 47 
Commodores, The ........................................................................ 15 
Communards, The ........................................................................ 36 
David Bowie ................................................................................. 23 
Dolly Parton.................................................................................. 14 
Donovan ....................................................................................... 49 
Dubliners, The .............................................................................. 54 
Genesis ......................................................................................... 18 
Gerry Rafferty .......................................................................... 6, 20 
Glen Campbell .................................................................. 44, 61, 62 
Gloria Gaynor ................................................................................ 36 
Gram Parsons ......................................................................... 12, 26 
Henry Mancini .............................................................................. 35 
Holland-Dozier-Holland ................................................................ 24 
James Taylor ........................................................................... 24, 51 
Jimmy Webb........................................................................... 61, 62 
John Martyn ........................................................................... 29, 39 
Kraftwerk ........................................................................................ 4 
Kris Kristofferson .......................................................................... 22 
Larry Weiss ................................................................................... 44 
Lee Hazelwood ............................................................................. 48 
Nancy Sinatra ............................................................................... 48 
Nick Lowe ..................................................................................... 60 
Nile Rodgers, Bernard Edwards .................................................... 46 
Nina Simone ................................................................................. 16 
Oasis ............................................................................................. 33 
Paul Williams ................................................................................ 65 
Phil Coulter ................................................................................... 54 
Pioneers, The................................................................................ 30 
Rezillos, The.................................................................................. 55 
Righteous Brothers ...................................................................... 47 
Roxy Music ............................................................................. 32, 56 
Sheila B. Devotion ......................................................................... 46 
Shocking Blue ............................................................................... 58 
Smokey Robinson ......................................................................... 52 
Stevie Wonder .............................................................................. 64 
The Muppets ................................................................................ 41 
Van Morrison ............................................................................... 13 
Velvet Underground .................................................................... 17 
William DeVaughn ......................................................................... 8 
Willie Nelson ................................................................................ 19 

 

https://uketunes.wordpress.com/

